PUBLIC HEARING
BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM
March 02, 2012
4:00 P.M.

ROLL CALL

ELECTION OF OFFICERS 2012

REVIEW OFSUMMARY - August 10, 2011; September 14, 2011; October 12, 2011; November 09, 2011

OLD BUSINESS

(1) 11-TV-60 423 S. Fess Avenue, Jeanne Walters Real Estate. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. Previously heard April 13, 2011 and Qctober
12, 2011, pp. 11-23

NEW BUSINESS

(2) 11-Tv-142  410-412 8. Village Court, Nextwave Apartment Homes. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 24-29
{3) 11-TV-144 120 S. Kingston Drive F73, Jan Neff. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. pp. 30-35
{(4) 11-TV-147 3101 S. Piccadilly Street, Alexander Ferenczy IH. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs, pp. 36-44
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{6) 11-TV-148 3496 S. Oaklawn Circle, Arthur & Mary Starts. Request for an
extension of time to compleie repairs. pp. 45-52
{7) 11-TV-150 1021 E. Azalea Lane, Mallory Hawes, LLC. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. pp. 53-64
8) 11-TV-151 3230 E. John Hinkle Place Unit A, Tempo Properties. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 65-69
&) 11-TV-152 3230 E. John Hinkle Place Unit K, Tempo Properties. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 70-76
(10) 12-TV-01 701 N. College Avenue, Station11, LLC. Request for an extension of
time fo complete repairs. pp. 77-83
(11) 12-TV-02 1890 5. Walnut Street, A-1 Town Homes & Apartments, LLC. Request
_for an extension of time to complete repairs. pp. 84-90
(12) 12-TV-03 3421 N. Kinser Pike, Parker Management. Request for an extension of

time to complete repairs.
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(14) 12-TV-05 567 E. Graham Place, Johann Dieken. Request for an extension of

time to complete repairs. pp. 97-102

(15) 12-TV-06 315 E. 7" Street, Stasny & Horn, IGP. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs. pp. 103-110

(16) 12-TV-07 830 W. 7" Street, John Jeffries. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 111-116

(17) 12-TV-08 515 E. 10" Street, Olympus Properties, LLC. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs. pp. 117-123
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(20) 12-TV-12 1130 W. 6" Street, Nall/Holtz Property, LLC. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs. pp. 124-129

(22) 12-TV-14  415-417 E. 10" Street, 10-29, LLC. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 130-146
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(24} 12-TV-16 1624 E. 3" Street, Kunga Norbu. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. pp. 147-153

GENERAL DISCUSSION

PUBLIC COMMENT

ADJOURNMENT




BOARD OF HOUSING QUALITY APPEALS
CONSENT AGENDA
CITY HALL McCLOSKEY CONFERENCE ROOM

March 02, 2012, 4:00 P.M.

Extension of time- State Variance

(6) 11-TV-149 3496 S. Oaklawn Circle, Arthur & Mary Starts. Request for an
-extensmn of time to complete repairs.

(8) 11-TV-151 3230 E. John Hinkle Place Unit A, Tempe Properties. Reguest for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

(9) 11-TV-152 3230 E. John Hinkle Place Unit K, Tempo Properties. Request for an
extension of time to complete repairs.

{(14) 12-TV-05 567 E. Graham Place, Johann Dieken. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

Extension of time- Complete repairs

2) 11-TV-142  410-412 S. Village Court, Nextwave Apartment Homes. Request for
an extension of time to complete repairs.

4 ‘t1-TV~147 3101 S. Piccadilly Street, Alexander Ferenczy lll. Request for an
. extension of time to complete repairs.

¢
7 11-TV-150 1021 E. Azalea Lane, Mallory Hawes, LLC. Request for an extension
of time to complete repairs.

(10) 12-TV-01 701 N. College Avenue, Station 11, LLC. Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

(11) t2—TV—02 1890 S. Walnut Street, A-1 Town Homes & Apartments, LLC. Request
for an extension of time to complete repairs.

(12) 12-TV-03 3421 N. Kinser Pike, Parker Management Request for an extension of
time to complete repairs.

(15) 12-TV—O5 315E. 7" Street, Stasny & Horn, IGP. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs,

(16) Hz -TV-07 830 W. 7°" Street, John Jeffries. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.

(17) 12-TV 08 515 E. 10" Street, Olympus Properties, LLC. Request for an
extensmn of time to complete repairs.

(20) j_lszV-tz 1130 W. 6" Street, Nali/Holtz Property, LLC. Reqguest for an extension
of time to complete repairs.



(22) 12-TV-14  415.417 E. 10™ Street, 10-29, LLC. Request for an extension of time
to complete repairs.

(24) 1 2-TV-16 1624 E. 3" Street, Kunga Norbu. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs.
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SUMMARY

B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF AUGUST 10, 2011

MEMBERS PRESENT: Kris Floyd, Susie Hamilton, Nikki Johnson, Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: Lisa Abbott, Michael Arnold, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Robert Hoole, Maria

McCormick, Norman Mosier, Jo Stong (HAND), Patty Mulvihill (Legal)

OTHERS PRESENT:  Laurie Best (211 S. Kimble Drive), Kelly Harding (Harding Rentals), Randy Hornstein

(Five Star Quallty Care-IN, LLC), Brian Lappin (2511 E. 2™ Street), David Willibey
(601 -803 W. 4" Street), 2 unknown attendees

REVIEW OFSUMMARY

. No summaries to review.

CONSENT AGENDA

)] Extensmns of Time:

305 E. 18" Street, John Stevens, 11-TV-26. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Previously heard: IVIarch 8, 2011. Recommendation was o grant with a September 12, 2011 deadline.
252 N. Walnut Street, Omega Properties, 11-TV-67. Request for an extension of fime to complete
repairs. Prev:ous!y heard June 8, 2011. Recommendation was to grant with an October 31, 2011
deadline.

316 S. Buckner Street, Joe & Trina Burkholder, 11-TV-83. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard June 8, 2011. Recommendation was to grant with an August 31,
2011 deadline.

105 E. 1* Street, Catherine Cournoyer, 11-TV-104. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Recommendation was to grant with a November 10, 2011 deadline.

2428-2432 W. Marlene Drive, Kelly Harding, 11-TV-105. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs Recommendation was to grant with a September 10, 2011 deadline or prior to
occupancy by tenants.

2511 E. 2" Street Gertrude Gibson Limited Family Partnership, LLC, 11-TV-106. Request for an
extension of t|me, to complete repairs. Recommendation was to grant with a November 10, 2011
deadline.

211 8. Kimble Drive, Peter Nguyen, 11-TV-108. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Recommendation was to grant with an August 31, 2011 deadline.

2455 E. Tamarack Trail, Five Star Quality Care-iN, LLC, 11-TV-109. Request for an extension of
time to completeirepairs. Recommendation was to grant with an Qctober 10, 2011 deadline.

573 E. Graham Place, Robert Groelsema, 11-TV-110. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Recommendation was to grant with an October 10, 2011 deadline.

B0O W. Countrystde Lane, Robert Sheffier, 11-TV-111. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs, Recommendation was to grant with an October 10, 2011 deadline.

819 W. Graham Drive, Peck & Associates, 11-TV-112. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs; Recommendation was to grant with an August 10, 2011 deadline.

Approved,

PETITIONS

601-603 W. 4™ Street, David B. Willibey, 11-AA-103. The petitioner, David B. Willibey, was present
to request refief from an administrative decision concerning loss of a 5 year permit length. Staff
recommendation was to grant the request. Johnson made a motion to grant the request per staff
recommendatlon Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request granted.

1900 8. Oakdale Drive West, Wapehani Hills Apartments, LLC, 11-TV-62. The petitioner was not
present to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Petltton was previously heard June 08,
2011. Staff recommendation was to deny the request. Hamilton made a motion to deny the request
per staff recommendatlon Floyd seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request denied.

?l‘
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424 N, Washmgton Street, Fierst Rentals, 11-TV-107. The petitioner was not present to request an
extension of tlme to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request with a deadline
of October 10, 2011 Floyd made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation. Strauser
seconded. Motlon passed, 4-0. Request granted.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

Proposal was made to change the date of the BHQA meeting from the 2™ Wednesday of the month
to the 3™ Wednesday of the month for 2012. Unanimous consent was given.

Legal asked if the Board prefers items about permit length, i.e. 11-AA-103, not be placed on the
Consent Agenda. The Board made no objection to placing such cases on the Consent Agenda.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMEN;I'

Floyd made a motlon to adjourn. Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, unanimously. Meeting
adjourned at 4: 30 PM.



SUMMARY

B.H.':Q.A. MEETING OF SEPTEMBER 14, 2011

MEMBERS PRESENT: g'Sandi Cole, Kris Floyd, Elizabeth Gallman, Susie Hamilton, Nikki Johnson, Ryan

Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: iLisa Abbott, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Robert Hoole, Maria McCormick, Norman

Mosier, Jo Stong (HAND), Patty Mulvihill (Legal)

OTHERS PRESENT:  Mark Hoffman (GMS Enterprises), Sonja Jackson (309 E. 6" Street)

REVIEW QFSUMMARY- April 13, 2011
Hamilton made a motion to approve the minutes for April 13, 2011. Johnson seconded. Motion
passed, 6-0. ©

CONSENT AGENDA

(1) Extensions of Time:

1517 S. Walnut Street, Jeanne Walfers Real Estate, 11-TV-74. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard on June 8, 2011. Recommendation was to grant with a
September 30, 2011 deadline. '

813-815 W, Cascade Avenue, Sarah Pavey, 11-TV-118. Request for an extension of time to

.complete repairs. Recommendation was to grant with an October 14, 2011 deadline.

Approved.

i
(2) Administrative Decision:
309 E. 6" Streetx, Sonja A. B. Jackson, 11-AA-115. Request for relief from an administrative
decision to consider this a rental property. Recommendation was to the relief and for the agreement
to remain in forcé so long as Ms. Jackson and Mr. LaVonne reside at the property. A residency check
of the property will occur in 2014.
Approved. i

-{3) Extensions of Time- State Variance;

901 N. Dunn Street, Elkins Properties, 11-TV-116. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Recommendation was to grant with a November 1, 2011 deadline.

1002 E. Atwater: Avenue, Kunga Norbu, 11-TV-121. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Recommendation was to grant with an October 11, 2011 deadline.

Approved.

PETITIONS -

420 8. Fess Avé;nue‘, GMS Enterprises, LLC, 11-TV-117. The petitioner, Mark Hoffman, was
present to request an extension of time to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the
request with an October 14, 2011 deadline. Cole made a motion to grant the request per staff
recommendation Hamilton seconded. Motion passed, 6-0. Request granted.

2645 E. Dekist Street, Tabi White, 11-TV-31. The petitioner was not present to request an extension
of time to complete repairs. Previously heard March 9, 2011. Staff recommendation was to grant the
request with an October 14, 2011 deadline. Floyd made a motion to grant the request per staff
recommendanoq Cole seconded Motion passed, 8-0. Request granted.

713-713 2 N. Li?jcoln Street, Peggy Stalter, 11-TV-114. The petitioner was not present to request
an extension of tlme to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to grant the request with a
December 31 2()11 deadline. Cole made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation.
Strauser second@d Motion passed, 6-0. Request granted.

2430 w. 3™ Street, Peter Nguyen, 11-TV-113. The petitioner was not present to request an




Vi,

extension of timé to complete repairs. Staff recommendation was to deny the request. Floyd made a

motion to deny the request per staff recommendation. Cole seconded. Motion passed, 6-0. Request
denied.

306 S. Union Street, Robert Price & Mary Runnells, 11-V-120. The petitioner was not present to
request a modification or exception to the Property Maintenance Code that requires a sump pump not
discharge water into the sanitary sewer. Staff recommendation, per consultation with the Utilities
Department, was to grant the variance. Hamilton made a motion to table the matter pending further

‘research by staff. Strauser seconded. Motion passed, 6-0. Request tabled.

GENERAL DISGUSSION

ProposaE was made to change the date of the BHQA meeting from the 2™ Wednesday of the month
to the 3™ Wednesday of the month for 2012, with the exception of November which wifl be held on the

fourth Wednesday of the month. Floyd made a motion to accept the BHQA 2012 calendar as
presented. Co!erseconded Motion passed, 8-0.

PUBLIC COMMENT
None.

ADJOURNMENiI'

Cole made a maotion to adjourn. Gallman seconded. Motion passed, unammously Meeting adjourned
at 4.27 PM.
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SUMMARY

B.H.Q.A. MEETING OF OCTOBER 12, 2011

MEMBERS PRESENT: ',:Sandi Cole, Kris Floyd, Elizabeth Gallman, Ryan Strauser

STAFF PRESENT: Lisa Abbott, Daniel Bixler, John Hewett, Robert Hoole Maria McCormick, Jo Steng
(HAND), Patty Muivihill (Legal)

OTHERS PRESENT:  'Mary Runnells (306 S. Union Street), Martha Street (719-719 % E. 2™ Street)

I. 'REVIEW OFSUMMARY
No minutes to review.

I CONSENT AGENDA
(1) Extensions of Time- State Variance:
589 E. Graham Place, Kevin & Sally Young, 11-TV-27. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs, Previously heard on March 9, 2011 and June 8, 2011. Recommendation was to
grant with a November 12, 2011 deadline.
2123 S. Bent Tree Drive, Colin Chang, 11-TV-122, Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Recommendaﬂon was to grant with a December 12, 2011 deadline.
210-212-214 E. 17" Street, Mecca Elkins-Patnode, 11-TV-127. Request for an extension of time
complete repairs. Recommendation was to grant with a December 12, 2011 deadline.
Approved. ‘

(2) Extensions of Time:
423 S. Fess Avenue, College Rentals11-TV-60. Request for an extension of time to complete
repairs. Previously heard on April 13, 2011. Recommendation was to grant with a November 12, 2011
deadline. §
1214-1216 N. Grant Street, CS Property Mgt. 11-TV-93. Request for an extension of time to
complete repairs. Previously heard on July 13, 2011. Recommendation was to grant with a December
13, 2011 deadlirie.
211 S. Kimble Drive, Hai T. Mai11-TV-108. Request for an extension of time to complete repairs.
Previously heard on August 10, 2011. Recommendation was to grant with a February 01, 2012
deadline or prior.to occupancy.
2455 E. Tamarack Trail, Five Star Quality Care-IN, LLC11-TV-109. Reguest for an extension of
time to complete repairs. Previously heard on August 10, 2011. Recommendation was to grant with a
December 12, 2011 deadline.
800 N. Smith Rq_ad Regency Consolidated Residential11-TV-128. Request for an extension of
time to complete:repairs. Recommendation was to grant with a November 15, 2011 deadline to
determine a cougse of action and a July 30, 2012 deadline to complete the work.
Approved. ,.-{‘

g
(3) Administrative Decision:
1711 E. Winslow Road, Carole Heslin, 11-AA-123. Request for relief from an administrative
decision to consider this a rental property. Recommendation was to grant with condition that it will
remain in force so long as Ms. Heslin resides at the property with no more than one person and that a
residency check will be made in 2013.
Approved.

&
{4) Rescission of Variance:
719-719 2 E, 2'“' Street, H.A.N.D., 11-RV-124. Request to rescind a variance thereby restoring the
lower level to a two-bedroom unit W|th an occupant load of three. The upper unit remains a one-
bedroom unit with an occupant load of 2.
108 8. Rogers Street H.A.N.D., 11-RV-125. Request to rescind a pass through variance.
Approved. 3;
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PETITIONS !

306 S. Union Street, Robert Price & Mary Runnells, 11-V-120. The petitioner, Mary Runnells, was
present to request a modification or exception to the Property Maintenance Code that requires a
sump pump not discharge water into the sanitary sewer. The item was tabled at the September 14,
2011. Staff recommendation, per consultation with the Utilities Department, was to grant the variance.

‘Floyd made a motion to grant the request per staff recommendation. Cole seconded. Motion passed,

4-0. Request granted.

536 N. Washington Street, Eric Terhorst, 11-AA-126. The petitioner was not present o request
relief from an administrative decision te consider this a rental property. Staff recommendation was to
deny the request. Floyd made a motion to deny the request per staff recommendation. Cole
seconded. Motion passed, 4-0. Request denied.

GENERAL DISCUSSION

None.
o

PUBLIC COMMENT
None. i

ADJOURNMENT
Floyd made a motion to adjourn. Cole seconded. Motion passed, unanimously. Meeting adjourned at
4:08 PM.
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 2, 2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 11-TV-60 (old business)

Address: 423 S. Fess

Petitioner: Jeanne Walters Real Estate

Inspector: Jo Stong

Staff Report: January 3, 2011: Conducted cycle inspection

January 14, 2011: Sent report

March 14, 2011: Received appeal

April 13, 2011: BHQA granted an extension of time to complete repairs
until July 1, 2011

June 29, 2011: Received email with reconfiguration plans from agent

August 31, 2011: Planning Department approved reconfiguration plans.
Agent informed of approval.

October 12, 2011: BHQA approved an extension of time to complete
repairs until November 12, 2011.

November 15, 2011: Drive-by inspection conducted, work not complete.

November 21, 2011: Legal action started by HAND Department.

November 30, 2011: Legal letter sent to owner.

December 2, 2011: Received appeal

This property is being brought back before the board for an additional extension of time
to complete repairs. The petitioner had asked for a deadline of January 15, 2012 to
complete the reconfiguration while the students are away for winter break. There has
been no reinspection.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension of time

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: April 21,2012

Attachments: Cycle report, letter from legal, appeal



Page 1 of 2

Application For Appeal

To The ‘
Board of Housing Quality Ap} CEAWIS
P.0.Box100 | o
Bloomington, IN 47402 £ C 2 edi
812-349-3420
hand@bioomington.in.gmﬁ | EES— umaan

Property Address: L/la g g ﬁﬁ S . ‘
Petitioner's Name: &Zm/l (/(/?/(' I/L Lﬂ/ MW A}L]\/ W A W/Z/{/ M
Address: LW/K/EQ } O% (/,\ (ﬂ(?% QL

C;ty: a W m State: { /\/ Zip Code: fl/() %

—

Phone Number:ﬁfi//?)%ﬁg } E-mail Address: amw € )(,MV@ LUM‘LZ(/QQ £y
Owner's Name: OOWVJ %WW (/(/ (]/
Address: : W(/D D[L,

f
City: ( \_’_//'ﬁ'ﬁte:/ Zip Code:

Phone Number: E-mail Address:

Occupants: JD «)l(/m /AUVVK —_

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from th foilnwmg drop down menuz

Variance Type: W oW _— / ﬂ

Reminder: ) . .
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHOA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be

complete! A completed application has to be submitted ' }?/ - ! V- é @
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be .

placed on that months agendal Petition Number:
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fn the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as weilt as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV}
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete. -
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
. Rescind a variance. {Petition type: RV}
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Spedify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

We e vc%t)ﬂﬁwb/ ofen Pt [ Wwﬁlﬂg/ |

n A .
Con wab DV"{‘W( rmyﬂ \

il e W gl v ettt

v“((wp/a#z B \/Wn’(f

Signature (Required):

Name {Print): ﬁg/l/]/ (}/)/ VL(NW Date: 12/2/11

Important information regardlng this application format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

(e.g. postal mail).
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved.




423 8. Fess Avenue
- 8 January 7, 2011
‘”‘ ' Page 1 of 9

City 0 Blington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
393

OWNERS
RUBIN, MORT
3100 DUNDEE ROAD SUITE C4
NORTHBROOK, IL 60062
AGENT
WALTERS, JEANNE M.
107 E. 6TH ST.
BLOOMINGTON IN 47408
Prop. Location: 423 S FESS AVE Number of Units/Structures: 9/1
Date Inspected: 01/03/201] Number of Bedrooms: 8x1br; 1x3br
Inspectors: Jo Stong Max # of Occupants: 1/1br; 3/3br
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None

NOTE: The above property information is based on previous inspections. See below for
reconfiguration information.

11/08/1978 Granted a variance from the bathroom and the second fleor kitchen.

General Violation: This property has been reconfigured since the last cycle inspection
(October 19, 2007). In its current configuration, the property has 10 sleeping rooms. During
the cycle inspection, conditions were noted that indicate that this property may be in violation
of Bloomington Municipal Code Title 20 with regard to sleeping rooms and density. This unit
needs to be brought into compliance with Title 20 within sixty (60) days from the date of this
inspection to avoid possible legal action by the City of Bloomington Legal Department.

Y.
401 N..Morton Street : Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812} 349-3401



423 S. Fess Avenue
January 7, 2011
Page 2 of 9
Following are the noted changes to the property:
e The kitchen has been removed from Unit #2
o The kitchenettes have been removed from Units 4 and 5
¢ Unit #6 has been removed and is now a kitchen; it appears to be 2 common kitchen for
all tenants of the second floor.
e Unit #9 could previously be accessed from the exterior only. It can now be accessed
from the common hallway on the second floor (through what was previously Unit #6)

The City's Planning Department will be the Department which decides whether or not a violation
of Title 20 has occurred and whether or not any violation of Title 20 has been remedied. For
more information, please contact the Planning Department at 349-3423. Please note that the
City of Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development Department will not issue a
residential rental occupancy permit for any property that is not compliance with Title 20 of the
Bloomington Municipal Code.

A copy of this Report has been forwarded to the City of Bloomington Planning Department.

INTERIOR:

Note: All gas furnaces were inspected on October 18, 2010 and all CO levels were in
acceptable ranges.

Entry:

Replace the backup battery in the smoke detector (it is beeping). PM-704.1

Unit #1

Kitchen (15-0 x 8-2):

Service or replace the metal-headed fire extinguisher. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected
to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely
attached that indicates the month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of
the person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every six
years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be replaced
every 12 years per NFPA-10. All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a
record of that inspection shall be kept, PM-704.3

Living Room (15-5 x 12-3):
No violations noted.

South Bedroom (12-3 x 11-0):
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be
replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 27 inches
Width: 26 inches
Sill Height: 13 inches



423 S. Fess Avenue
Januvary 7, 2011
Page 3 of 9
Openable Area: 4.87 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.,
Mechanical Room:
Properly repair the hole in the ceiling. PM-304.3

Maintain minimum clearances from combustibles:

o Fuel-fired appliances: 36” clearance from combustible storage

¢ Single-wall vent connectors: 1” clearance from Flow Guard Gold CPVC
6” clearance for other combustibles

e Double-wall vent connectors: 1” clearance for all combustibles

e Draft hood: 6" clearance for all combustibles

PM-603.3

North Entryway:

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be
replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Hallway:
North window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.

PM-303.13.2
Clean the return air grille on the west wall. PM-603.1

Northeast Bedroom:

This unit/room was not inspected at the time of this inspection, as it was not accessible. This
unit/room must be inspected and brought into compliance with-in the same 60 day deadline as the
remainder of this property. PM-104.4

Southeast Bedroom (12-2 x 10-5):
Replace the broken electrical receptacle cover plate on the east wall. PM-605.1

The windows in this unit/room were not inspected at the time of this inspection, as they were
covered and sealed with plastic. The windows in this unit/room must be inspected and brought into
compliance within the same 60 day deadline as the remainder of this property. PM-104.4, PM-
702.1°

Bathroom:
Secure toilet to its mountings. PM-504.1

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub/shower including the floor. PM-304.3
Unit #2

Living Room (11-6 x 11-3}:
No violations noted.

=



423 S. Fess Avenue
January 7, 2011
Page 4 of 9
Bedroom (13-7 x 10-9):
No violations noted.
Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 27 inches
Widih: 43 inches
Sill Height: 18 inches
Openable Area: 8.06 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. PM-603.1

BASEMENT
Properly secure the flue to the water heater (west water heater), PM-603.1, PM-504.1

SECOND FLOOR
East {common) Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. PM-603.1

Properly seal the entire perimeter of the tub where it meets the floor. PM-304.3

Unit #3
South Central Bedroom (13-4 x 13-2):
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Repair window to be capable of being easily opened and held in posttion by its own hardware.
PM-303.13.2
(this window must be measured at the reinspection)

Office (11-6 x 8-8):

Repair the window to be weather tight, and properly seal around the frames and trim (partially
filled with putty and caulk). The sashes shall fit snugly and properly within the frame. Replace any
missing or deteriorated glazing compound. Windows shall be easily and fully openable and shall
remain fully open using hardware that is part of the window. PM-303.13, PM-303.13.2

Laundry Room:
No violations noted.

Bathroom: :
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended (it is very loud). PM-603.1

Provide a proper cover for the drain in the shower. PM-504.1
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Furnace Closet:
No violations noted,
Living Room (15-8 x 15-8):
Show documentation that the gas fireplace has been inspected within the last twelve months, or
permanently and visibly seal the fireplace to prevent its use. Service and inspection shall include
the firebox, damper, chimney and/or flue. Cleaning by a professional service is highly
recommended. PM-603.1

East Bedroom (13-6 x 11-6):
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be
replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 20 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 34 % inches
Openable Area: 4.30 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)

Kitchen:

Service or replace the metal-headed fire extinguisher. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected
to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1) vear and shall have a tag or label securely
attached that indicates the month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of
the person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every six
vears and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be replaced
every 12 years per NFPA-10. All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a
record of that inspection shall be kept. PM-704.3

Common Hallway:
Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be
replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Replace the undersized and discharged fire extinguisher. A minimum 2A 20 BC fire extinguisher
shall be mounted on each floor level of a building in the exit corridor, exterior exit balcony, or in
an accessible exterior location on the building within 75 feet of any dwelling unit. The
extinguisher shall be at a height no greater than 5 feet above the walking surface or grade below.
The extinguisher shall be visible and accessible. PM-704.3.

Unit #4 (single room)
Bedroom/Living Room {12-8 x 11-2):
Properly repair the weather stripping in the window. PM-303.13
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Bedroom/Living Room (cont’d)

Repair window to be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware.
PM-303.13.2

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 27 inches
Width: 29 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 5.44 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

Unit #5 (single room)
Bedroom /Living Room (12-1 x 11-9):
Repair the torn window screen in the south window on the west wall. PM-303.14

Properly repair the weather stripping in this same window. PM-303.13

Existing Egress Window Measurements (double-hung):
Height: 27 % inches '
Width: 24 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 4.58 sq. fi.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

THIRD FLOOR

Unit #7

Kitchen (9-7 x 7-8):

Service or replace the metal-headed fire extinguisher. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected
to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely
attached that indicates the month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of
the person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every six
years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be replaced
every 12 years per NFPA-10. All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a
record of that inspection shall be kept. PM-704.3

Bathroom:
Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. PM-603.1

Properly seal the shower where it meets the floor. PM-304.3
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Living Room (20-8 x 15-2):
Repair or replace existing smoke detector so that it functions as intended. PM-704.1

Repair the hole in the wall (next to the light switch, east of the closets). PM-304.3
Repair all holes in the closet wall, PM-304.3

Bedroom (13-8 x 8-7):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 20 %2 inches
Width: 37 inches
Sill Height: 16 inches
Openable Area: 5.26 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)

Unit #8 (basement unit)
Repair the entry door to be weather tight. No gaps shall be visible around the edges. PM-303.13

Replace the deteriorated molding around the door, and repair or replace the strike plate and any
non-functioning parts of the lockset. PM-304.3

Living Room (15-9 x 10-6):
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and

12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
PM-704.1

Kitchen (12-4 x 5-7):

A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible
location, in or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The
securing mechanism must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

Bedroom (12-8 x 9-9):

Note: The egress variance for this sleeping area has been removed.

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must be
replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements (awning):
Height: 20 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 63 % inches
Openable Area: 4.16 sq. ft.
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Bedroom (cont’d)
At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)

EXTERIOR:

Remove and properly dispose of all scattered trash and debris on property, including but not limited
to siding, broken furniture, and cigarette butts. PM-302.1

Properly secure the block at the bottom of the east stairs. PM-303.10, PM-302.3
Remove all trash and debris from the east stairwell. PM-302.1
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3” clearance. PM-302.4.1

Replace all rotting or deteriorated boards on the front (west) porch, and properly surface-coat them.

- PM-303.10, PM-303.2

Properly repair or replace all missing or deteriorated sotfit and fascia boardsina manner that seals
all openings. PM-303.6 & PM-303.7

Replace the missing downspout on the north side of the house. PM-303.7
Remove the vines growing into the windows on the south side of the house. PM-302.4, PM-303.2

Properly repair the retaining walls on the south and west sides of the property, securing any loose
material, blocks or stones; properly tuck-point all to be structurally sound (blocks and rocks have
detached and are in the public right-of-way. Walls must be secured). PM-302.7

NOTE: The tree on the south side of the property is within five feet of the house. It is

strongly recommended that this tree be removed to prevent damage to the house.

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the
inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.050 (d).

Required documentation:
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the

premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or
his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and
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this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the
inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the
tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to
the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMIC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit, The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

Thank you for your cooperation in the Residential Rental Occupancy Permit Program.



Assistant City Attorneys
Barbara E. McKinney
Jacquelyn F. Moore
Citv Aftorne . ‘ . Patricia M. Mulvihill
Vicjl]{ie Renfriw City of Bloomington Michael M. go‘:llktler
Legal Department Inge Van der Cruysse

Corporation Counsel
Margie Rice

November 30,2011

Mort Rubin -
3330 Dundee Road, Suite C4
Northbrook, ilinois 60062

Re:  Property located at 423 South Fess Avenue, Bloomington

Dear Mr, Rubin:

Qur office has received a referral from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Department
concerning your maintenance of the above-referenced property. The Board of Housing and
Quality Appeals provided you with an extension of time to rectify certain problems with the
above-referenced property. The deadline given with this extension of ttme was November 12,
2011. To date, this property has not been brought into comphance Please note that a $100.00
fine may be assessed for every day the above-referenced property is in non-compliance.

Please be advised that you need to schedule an inspection of said property within fourteen (14)
days of this letter and bring said property into compliance. The imitiation of legal proceedings
~against your for failing to comply with the Bloomington Municipal Code is a viable option.

Please give prompt attention to this matter by contacting the Housing and Neighborhood
Development Department at (812) 349-3401.

Su erely,

s ¥\ \\w,u !f\U/

Patricia M. Mulvihiil
Assistant City Attorney

ce:  Housing and Neighborhood Development Department
Jeanne Walters Real Estate, 107 E. 6™ Street, Bloomington, Indiana 47408

Phone: (812) 349-3426 = Fax: (812) 349-3441

-401 N. Morton Streef + Bloomington, IN 47404
' 23

e-mail: iegal@bl@omngton in.gav
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: 02 March 2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 11-TV-142

Address: _ 410-412 S. Village Ct.

Petitioner: Nextwave Apartment Homes

Inspector: - Michael Arnold

Staff Report: 25 July 2011 Cycle Inspection
02 August 2011 Cycle Report sent

10 October 2011 Sent Remaining Violations Report

21 October 2011 Received Appeal

13 December 2011 Reinspection Completed sent Remaining Violations
Report

12 January 2012 Reinspection scheduled

02 February 2012 Reinspection completed. All complied except
furnace documentation. Sent Remaining Violations
Report

Staff recommendation: To date, there has been no reinspection at this property. At the time
of inspection this property was vacant., The petitioner is requesting
additional time to find a contractor to do tree trimming.

Conditions: Tree trimming must be completed and re-inspected no later than
the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: 15 March 2012

Attachments: Remaining Violations Report, Application
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appea

P.0. Box 100 E@EEVE
|

Bloomington, IN 47402 ooT o 2011
812-349-3420 SRR
hand@bloomington.in.gov p+.

Property Address: L['[ O - LF‘ 2 \/L\\&O\/Q-» C/‘\_.

Petitioner's Name: Jn%d’w&u@, ’A(D.\, MM
e S9SN wlalngk St

city: () M\:\*h state: | 1J Zip Code: 434D
Phone Number: 99 330 -0 }AG-mail Address: Tanagrm b mn,aoh. v
Owner'sName:  “Soh Nacobs

aadres: 505 N, Walnnt SY.

City: %\MG&H" state: ) NJ zipcode: F Mot

Phone Number: @13 -33q - OF]%-mail Address:

Occupants: C;Z

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes pubtic
health, safety, and general welfare.

5. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

....................

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: V)

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal {Will be assigned by BHOA)

Application or the application will not be considered to be —_—

complete! A completed application has to be submitted : / [ - / {// / Cf 2—
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be -

placed on that months agenda! Petition Number:

15
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into

compliance, as weli as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are reguesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)

1. Specify the items that nead the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.

3. Specify the time requestad.

B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.

2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administraticn decision. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)

1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Bave schadolell v JW'\mmvB(eb o Qotor doke e

4 oy %%/W&%Cafu o LOTV\Q(SV bado L W
WL\L%.

Signature (Required): M/ﬁﬁ”&uﬂ,
1ghature equire \-/ 4 ‘/

Name (Print): ‘-(_LU(M\ MCLA:V - MUTQCQ/ : Date: 9/30/11

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electranically, printed, then returned/submitted manual[y
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

26
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City of Bloommgton

Housing and Neighborhood Development
Remaining Vieclation Report
3610

OWNERS
Nextwave Management Group, Llc
505 N. Walnut St. .
Bloomington, IN 47404
AGENT
RBuckingham Companies, Llc
2900 W. Ridge Road
Bloomington, IN 47403
Frop. Location: 410-412 8§ Village CT Number of Units/Structures: 2 / 1L
Date Inspected: 07/25/2011 Number of Bedrocoms: 3 each unit
Inspectors: Mike Arnmold Max # of Cccupants: 5 each unit
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Bogess: Yes
Number of Stories: 1 Accessgory Structure: none

‘Note: According to Monroe County records this structure was built in 1991. The
minimum requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction
were: ‘

Height: 24 iaches
Width: 18 inches
Sill Height: = 44 inches
Openable Area: 4.75 sq. ft.

EXlStlng Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 51.5 inches (both sashes removed)
Width: . 24.5 inches
Sill Height:  28.5 inches
Openable Area: 8.75 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

~

x . £7
401 N. Morton Street . CityHall ... Rentai Inspections: (812) 349-3420
.Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (§12) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov Bousing Division: (812) 349-3401
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REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property confinues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Code of
Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Legal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.12.100 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It 1s your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

Interior:

Unit 410:

Kitchen (17-0 x 10-0): .

Replace the missing burner on the range top. PM-603.1

" Repair the broken window. PM-303.13 (West wall)
Secure the flooring at the laundry closet. PM-304.3
Repair the door frame at the door to the exterior. PM-304.3

NW Bedroom (11-4 x 9-6):
Repair the broken window. PM-303.13

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. PM-304.1

Unit 412:

Exterior:

Remove the vines from the emergency egress windows. PM-PM-302.4

Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3° clearance, PM-302.4.1

Repair the deck railings. PM-302.7

Repair/remove the railing at the entry to 410. PM-302.7
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Required Documentation;

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary was not
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection,
therefore a $25.00 fine has been be levied. BMC16.12.050 (d).

A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List was not provided to the office or reviewed with
the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection, therefore a $25.00 fine has been be
levied. BM(C16.12.040

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged.
Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as
follows:

Desired Jevel: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm

PM-603.1

When issued, a copy of the new Rental QOccupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date:  March 2, 2012

Petition Type:  An extension of time to compl&e apartment housekeeping.
Petition Number: 11-TV-144

Address: 120 S. Kingston Dr. Unit F73

Petitioner: Jan Neft/Thomas Maddox

Inspector: Mosier/ Arnold

Staff Report:  September 27, 2011 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
September 30, 2011 - Sent Cycle Report and Tenant Violations
October 24, 2011 — Sent Tenant Violation Remaining Violations Report
October 25, 2011 — Tenant Scheduled Tenant Violation Re-inspection and
appealed to the BHQA for an Extension of time to complete housekeeping of unit.
December 14, 2011 - BHQA Meeting Cancelled, moved to January 18, 2012
January 17, 2012 — BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to February 15, 2012
February 14, 2012 —- BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to March 2, 2012

Tt was noted during the cycle inspection that this unit has excessive clutter, tenant received a
tenant violation for housekeeping and is requesting an extension of time to complete the
housekeeping.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: March 9, 2012

30



Attachments: Tenant Violation Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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Apphcatlon for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0O.Box 100 -
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

BYv L Ll n-us—--m-m-:-nn«—nw'ﬂ

Petitioner’™s Name: %/72 ﬁ/f}/d l’ /U@Ff / /Z’f 76& a7 ﬂm

PetitmnersAddress&PhoneNumber {ZO 5 )(;‘{/Uﬁ)é'/jﬂ/\j 6% ﬂ73F%[&ﬁMKNq7L!/J
. A R - W%‘fé?

Owner’s Name: C &) ﬂJ /\} (€ K,JUO\/
Owner’s Address & Phone Number: 26 6 k{f\fﬂéﬁi‘/ 5/?‘\ /1@{ g

Address of Property: 110 6 k/N@é’ﬁD‘/ 6’{_ :L'L’ 73':

Occupaut(,é) ﬂame(s): ’H){')'VRM ]77}3:446)( - SW /UéW

The foliowmg conditions must be found in each cage in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

2. That the exception is consistent with the intent arid purpqse of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the ﬁ)liowing list and attach the required iuforﬁaﬁon.

E, A.  An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petltmn type: TY)
'L Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete
L+ Explain why the extension is needed
1 - + Specify the time requested
|- B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Mamtenance Code. (Petition type: V)
+  Specify the code teference number you are appealmg
L+ Detail why you are requesting the variance
L+  Specify the modifications and or alterations you are sugpgesting
C Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
"t Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV} .
b+ Detnil the existing vardance
“+ Specify the reason the varanes is oo lenger needed

1

1 certify that all information submitted with this request is correct and Ihave enclosed the §20.00 filing fee. - '

Stgmaure: (\dm 4. A) /M( _' - (Will be assigucdbyBHQA)rl
' 1-Tv-1 Lﬂf

Name (print): M ,Q ﬂ ﬁ/\/ &, NeFe o _ ?chﬁonl-\ﬁxmber‘ '

(Please use the reverse side for further explanation andfor request)

3L



Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, TN 47402
812-349-3420

(Please write a brief narrative in the space provided below. Be spocific as to what you are requesting, the reason(s) or
justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property mto comphancc as weﬁ as any
mod.iﬁcahons and/or alteratmns you are suggesting.) -

VR /%/)0)7%5 /?//4445/( [ 5 i) sl care - éﬁc’;@ 7%25/

Hx WAS Qmwm 10 })dD e Ve —ATrrg — ot
M/fﬂ/z he@ﬂ 5,6////0@ OF Mﬁd’/ﬂ/ ﬁrdW

/\J drcgw 40 I;h’&/i VD 6@4’4( 7%6 ol h,(

OJO (;4("‘):/\)(;/) 7%2 /V&)M’ ey Mﬁ §(~3 CAR. =
/U(“)‘v’LiiUDv /6/477% S, C\J/kﬁMJJ/ S/’/éd?%//"/ﬂf%

Signature: (\}fm f /tjo,}z/]L ‘ | Dé‘.ce; /D “‘Zﬁ/’;/ﬁ//



City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

TENANT
REMAINING
OCT 2 4 201 . VIOLATIONS REPORT
480
OWNERS TENANT:
m—— TOM MADDOX
Distinct Real Estate Management 120 s. Kingston Dr. Apt. # F73
333 N Jefferson # 606 Bloomington, In. 47408
Chieago, IL 60661 :
AGENT
Knoy, Connie , ‘
120 S. Kingston Apt. B13 .
Bloomington, IN 47408 -
Prop. Location: 120 S Kingston DR . Number of Units/Structures: 75/ 6
Date Inspected: 09/27/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 1,2,3
Inspectors: Norman Mosier ' Max # of Occupants: 2/3/5
Primary Heat Source: Electric _ Foundation Type: Basement
- Property Zoning: RH Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None
REINSPECTION REQUIRED

During an inspection for renewal of the Rental Occupancy Permit on this property, viglations
were neted that are the responsibility of the tenant(s) to correct. This report is your final
notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this rental property
continues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Code of Bloomington. If
vou have made all of the repairs on this repor*.L contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter
being referred to the City Legal Department. ILegal action may be initiated against you
under Section 16.12.100 of the Bleomington Municipal Code.

401 N. Morton Street - BN - City Hall- [ . Rental Tnspections: (812) 3493420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Trawe {Q1T73Y 240 _TERTY www bloomineton.in.cov Housing Division: (812) 349.3401



It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to
schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed
below, ' ;

BLDGF

Apt. 73

HOUSEKEEPING:

During an inspection for renewal of the Rental Occupancy Permit on this property, violations were
noted that are the responsibility of the tenant(s) to correct. The violations must be corrected and re-
inspected for compliance with the Property Maintenance Code within 14 days of the date on which
this notice was mailed. It is the responsibility of the tenant to contact this office to schedule the
required re-inspection at 349-3420. Any questions can be addressed to the inspector at 349-
3420.

Every occupant of a structure or part thereof shall keep that structure or part thereof which the
tenant occupies, controls or uses in a clean and sanitary condition. Clean and sanitize the entire
apartment. PM-304.1,

35
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

March 2, 2012

An extension of time to complete repatrs.
11-TV-147

3101 S. Piccadilly St.

Alexander Ferenczy

John Hewett
July 21, 2011 Cycle Inspection with tenant
August 1, 2011 Report was sent

October 19,2011 RV report sent
October 31, 2011 Received appeal.

The owner has requested an extension of time to complete repairs. Originally the owner was
required to seek a variance from the State for egress windows. The state told him he did not need
a variance. An Amended Cycle Report was sent to the owner removing the window violation.
During the time he was working on the State variance, there was no re-inspection on the other

items.
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension.
Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

March 16, 2012 for all violations.

RV report, Petitioner’s letter, Amended Cycle Report
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City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

February 15, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.
11-TV-147

3101 S. Piccadilly St.

Alexander Ferenczy

John Hewett
July 21, 2011 Cycle Inspection with tenant
August 1, 2011 Report was sent

October 19, 2011 RV report sent
October 31, 2011 Received appeal.

The owner has requested an extension of time to complete repairs. Originally the owner was
required to seek a variance from the State for egress windows. The state told him he did not need
a variance. An Amended Cycle Report was sent to the owner removing the window violation.
During the time he was working on the State variance, there was no re-inspection on the other

items.
Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

: Grant the extension.
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
February 16, 2012 for all violations.

RV report, Petitioner’s letter, Amended Cycle Report
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Apphcatwn for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100~
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

Petitioner’s Name: A LERANPLD. F}P—LMZ\[ _ | ’z@%{:;.,_“mrmmmw

femonersAddms&PhoneNumbe; //05 5. 6/21 CpuT #,um_ BTWIJ C!%@/ ga_(
mravame SAHE St et
e st S 5

A;dress of Property: Sm 5. Pree fHS/Lw 5"“ %779 u?/U' ‘N ‘f%%d/w 9
Oceupant() Name@) 64-41«44{& 7 PRy AT

‘The follomng conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is o apply will not be adversely affacted.

2. That the exception is consistent with the intent arid purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare. :

Tdentify the variance type that you are requesting from the f_bllnm’ng list and attach the required information.
P : S

A.  An extension of time to complete repairs. ('Pehtlon type: TV)
L+ - Specify the items fhat need the extension of time to complete -
 Bxplain why the extension is needed .
L+ Specify the fime requested
: B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
i L+  Specify the code reference number you are appcaimg
L+ Detail why you are requesting the variance
. L+ Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA}
"L Specify the decision being appealed and fhe relief you are seakmg
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV} .
L+ Detajl the existing variance
L+ Specify the reason the variance is no longer nesded

i

X certlfy that all information submitted mth this request is correct and L have encIosed the $20.00 filing fee. -

o /l;w//m ~ | . (Wil be assignsd by BHQA) |

I/ -TTV= 447
Name (prinf): /{ [’g)( /F/{fA V4. /[’J,]AL'X) L’%\JQ ] Petition Number:

{Please use the reverse side for further explzmation and/orx rcquest}

33



Application for Appeal -
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0O. Box 100
Bloomington, TN 47402
§12-349-3420

(Please write a brief narrative in the space provided below. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the reason(s) or
Jjustification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into ccmphance a8 well as any
modiﬁcatlons and/or aiteratmns you are suggesting.) -

VAR A0ck Mum}s ol e /‘?%9 /,uM;m &(/LA/JCQM'
5@2‘@:}2}“ oy

3 U#ﬁ’m’?ﬁé WARIS Luu et oF 350’6@9/15’7
%OUE?;( Dty B& G oAun \;‘%M{A—;océ/ﬁlg
MBS wmﬂ@ws S0 THEY
bo;df"“ /05251’3 /QLOM#CL@V@U/
oo phebiort. fufﬁ o Homepo &mm%
m/wws/ 0 AR [1ARA S s

- /—/.\ . i | -

' ( : _ ,
Signature: | : wfi /-\5 " Date: /0 é? }O {f

wd
-0



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Remaining Violation Report

7240
OWNERS
Ferency, Alexander
1105 8. Cricket Knoll
Bloomington, IN 47401
AGENT
Bryan, Carame'E
3101 8. Piccadilly Street :
Blcomington, IN 47401
Prop. Locaticon: 3101 8 Piccadilly 8T NMumber of Units/Structures: 1 / 1
Date Inspected: 07/21/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 3
Inspectors: John Hewett Max # of Occupants: 5
Primary Heat Scurce: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

REINSPECTION REQUIRED

This report is your final notice from the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office that this
rental property continues to be in violation of the Housing-Property Maintenance Code of
Bloomington.

If you have made all of the repairs on this report, contact our office immediately to schedule the
required re-inspection.

Failure to make repairs or to schedule the required re-inspection will result in this matter being
referred to the City Legal Department. Tegal action may be initiated against you under Section
16.12.100 of the Bloomington Municipal Code.

It is your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office to schedule
the required re-inspection. Our mailing address and telephone number are listed below.

401 N. Morton - oEH - Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
PO Box 100 Housing Division: {812) 349-3401
Bloomington, IN 47402 www.hloomington.in.gov/hand Fax: {B12)349-3582

MO



Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1974.
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 5 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 227
Clear height required: 227
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48” above finished floor

Interior
Living room
14-2 x23-4
No violations noted.

Kitchen

8-7x10-9

A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in
or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism
must be no more than 5 feet above the floor. PM-704 3,

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept, Metal
head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1) year and shall
have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the maintenance was performed as
well as the identity of the person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be
recharged every six vears and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

4 bath
No vielations noted.

(Garage
No violations noted.

2" Floor
Bathroom
No violations noted.

NW bedroom 9-11 x 9-11, NE bedroom 10-11 x 9-5. SE bedroom12-9 x 9-8
The emergency egress windows do not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1974: The relevant code is the 1973 Indiana Building Code, Section 1204

Openable area required: 5 sq. ft. Existing area: sq. ft.
Clear width required: 22" Existing width:18 ©

Clear height required: 227 Existing height: 48.5*
Maximum sill height: 487 above finished floor Existing sifl: - 26%

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Departinent of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to




Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Adttic access painted shut.

Exterior
No violations noted.

Other requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bloomington .
Housing and Neighborhood Deveiopment

Amended Cycle Report
7240

OWNERS

FERENCY, ALEXANDER
1105 S. CRICKET KNOLL
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47401

BRYAN, CARAMEE
3101 S. PICCADILLY STREET
BLOOMINGTON IN 47401

Prop. Location: 3101 S PICCADILLY ST~ Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1

Date Tnspected: 07/21/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 3
Inspectors: John Hewett Max # of Occupants: 5
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: RM Aftic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1974, There were no minimum size
requirements for emergency egress windows at the time of construction.

Interior
Living room
14-2 x 23-4
No violations noted.

Kitchen

8-7x10-9

A minimum 1A 10BC classification fire extinguisher shall be mounted in a visible, accessible location, in
or adjacent to the kitchen, away from the range, and in the path of egress. The securing mechanism
must be no more than § feet above the floor. PM-704.3.

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept. Metal
head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1) year and shail
have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the maintenance was performed as
well as the identity of the person/company perfoumn the serv1ce Metal head extinguishers must be

401 N. Morton 3 City Hall 2 Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
PO Box 100 Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
Bloomington, IN 47402 www.bloomington.in.gov/hand Fax: {812)349-3582
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recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 vears per NEPA-10. PM-704.3

% bath
No violations noted.

Garage
No viclations noted.

2™ Floor
Bathroom
No violations noted.

NW bedroom 9-11 x 9-11. NE bedroom 10-11 x 9-5, SE bedroom12-9 x 9-§
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 48.5 inches
Width: 18 inches
Sill Height: 26 inches
Openable Area: sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Alttic access painted shut.
Exterior

No vielations noted.

Other requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation;

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement, Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
_ Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 2, 2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to compiete repairs.

Petition Number:; 11-TV-149

Address: 3496 S Oaklawn Circle

Petitioner: Lorraine M. Fowler

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: August 16, 2011 Cycle Inspection

September 2, 2011 re-measured windows
September 9,2011  sent report

November 3,2011  received a copy of State Appeal
November 9, 2011  Received appeal to BHQA

The petitioner is appealing to the State for a variance to the Indiana Residential Code for the
windows. '
Bedroom Egress window information:

Openable area required: 5.0 sq. ft. ground floor, 5.7 all other Existing area: 5.19 (2™ floor)
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 31.5

Clear height required: 227 Existing height: 23.75
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 447 above finished floor Existing sill: 23 and 27
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the

deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: March 15, 2012

Attachments: Cycle inspection report, petitioner’s letter
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

February 15, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.
11-TV-149

3496 S Oaklawn Circle

Lorraine M. Fowler

John Hewett

August 16, 2011 Cycle Inspection
September 2, 2011  re-measured windows
September 9, 2011  sent report :

November 3,2011  received a copy of State Appeal
November 9,2011  Received appeal to BHQA

The petitioner is appealing to the State for a variance to the Indiana Residential Code for the

windows.

Bedroom Egress window information:

Openable area required: 5.0 sq. ft. ground floor, 5.7 all other Existing area: 5.19 (2™ floor)
Clear width required: 20” Existing width: 31.5

Clear height required: 227 Existing height: 23.75
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 23” and 27
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension

Conditions;

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

All repatrs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

March 15, 2012

Cycle inspection report, petitioner’s letter
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Apphcatwn for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals

P.O. Box 100 :
,E@EEVE

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

---------

Peﬁtioner’s‘A,ddress & Phene Number: 7/ 5_0 ) ’JI ALEAS ﬂuﬁ?i m-‘%/f z’:}fﬁ?’»ff }Ef{?}}“f ,__../k fj 67’; ;/
- O
Owner’s Namme: ﬁ!ﬂ%ﬁr’é/?%fi%{ "“’?”i’#i 7% //zﬁf"i j f}}"d"{‘i’) . 32y ~I5&

dwner’sAddress&BhoneNumberz g& 7{{) S{}U .;z‘? C;"’M ?rf() iR ‘} 2:) P4 ‘?7Jff/

Address of Property: j‘%’@é < "’jﬁ?& /ﬁﬂjﬁﬁ} C/ i/{ﬂjL gfic’?"ﬁ’} 4F? 5';?7}7‘" /__L}ff?ﬁv{ﬁf’%
#7440/

Ocenpant(y Namets: /Y1111 Rt Andfr0g) chi (@i te sna pss)
[

The following conditions must be found in each case jn order for the Board te consider the request:

1. That the value of the area zhout the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

2. That the exgeption is consistent with the intent arid purpase of the housing code and promotes public heaith,
safety, and general weifare.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following list and attach the required inforfnatinn.

;’C A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Peﬁtmn fype: TY)
L+ Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete i
“~  Explain why the extension is needed :
= Specify the time requasted
B. A modification or exception fo the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: ’V‘)
L+ Specify the code reference pumber you are appcalmg
L+  Detail why you are requesting the variance
: L+ :Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting
C Rehef from an administration decision. (Petifion type: AA)
'+  Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking
D. Rescind a variance, (Petition type RV} .
L Detail the existing variance
&+ Specify the reason the variance is.no longer needed

X certify that all information submitted with this request is correct and L have enclosed the $20.00 filing fee. -

Signa;ured‘?f) r‘}?/ ik \\ﬂ:‘ﬁf iU ,»“f@x Ao (Wm be essigaed by BHQA) -
: | 7V«fQ?

Name (print): / SIF 1708 éﬁ/{/{é« - ) Petxtto umber:

(Plezse use the reverse side for further explanation and/or request)
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October 27™, 2011
To Whom It May Concern,

We’ve given John Haines approval to fill in code site for variance approval for 2 PROPERTIES, 3496 and
3498 South Oaklawn Circle, Bloomington, Indiana 47401. The Bloomington HAND Department has sent
us a violation on one of our properties, 3496 South Qaklawn Circle, but we frust this variance application
and payment will suffice for both properties as they’re identical, it's a duplex, their HAND permit
expiration dates simply are different and we’re trying to avoid this expense that will surely come up
when the other property comes due for approval. Thank you for your understanding and cooperation.

Regards,

Saume sHruwln )

Lorraine Fowler, Property Manager

- B -

Art Starts, Owner

7%/1:7% STt

Mary Starts, Owner
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Housing and Neighborhood Development
RENTAL PERMIT INFORMATION

SEP 0 9 201

Arthur & Mary Starts
8070 S.W. 191st Street
Beaverton, OR g7007

Property Location: 3496 S. Oaklawn Circle

Please find enclosed the Cycle Inspection Report which detail ‘re:commendations and violations
found during the recent inspection of your rental property. You have sixty (60) days from the
date of this letter to correct the violations listed on the report. :

Once violations have been corrected, it is your responsibility to call the Housing and
Neighborhood Development office by NOY 0 9 20{] to schedule a re-inspection. You have
the right to appeal any violation to the Board of Housing Quality Appeals. An appeal form can
be found at www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. [f you do not have access to the internet, you may
contact HAND af 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

This report is issued in accordance with Section PM106.1 and PM106.2 of the Housing-Property
Maintenance Code. Residential Rental Occupancy Permits will not be issued until all interior
and exterior viclations have been corrected, and all fees have been paid. Please be advised
that non-compliance by the deadlines listed in this letter can limit the permit period to a
maximum of three (3) years. A copy of the Notice of Fees can be found at
www.bloomington:in.gov/hand. f you do not have access to the internet, you may contact
HAND at 349-3420 and a form will be provided.

If your address has changed since your last inspection, please submit a new registration
form to the HAND Department. You can find the registration form online at the website
listed above. If you do not have internet access, you may contact HAND at 812-349-3420
and a form will be mailed. '

If you have any questions regarding the permit process, please call weekdays between 8:00
a.m. and 5:00 p.m., at (812) 349-3420.

Sincerely,
Housing and Neighborhobd Development Department

Enclosures: Inspection Report

Xc: Lorraine Fowter

401 N. Morton Street ‘i aty Hall - Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 ' Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax- (812) 340-3582 www.bloomington.in.gcov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

7539

STARTS, ARTHUR E. & MARY M.
3070 S.W. 1915T STREET
BEAVERTON, OR 97007

AGENT

FOWLER, LORRAINE M.
7150 LUCAS LANE
BLOOMINGTON IN 47401

Prop. Location: 3496 S OAKLAWN CIR ~ Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1

Date Inspected: 08/16/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 3
Inspectors: John Hewett Max # of Occupants: 3
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 2004,
Minimum requirements for emergency egress windows at the time of construction.

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft.-5.0 grade floor windows
Clear width required: 20”
Clear height required: 227
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44” above finished floor

Interior

Living room
20-9 x 10-7
No violations noted.

Kitchen
5-10x12-1
No violations noted.

Dining room
9-9 x 8-3
No violations noted.

B

401 N. Morton Street

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 BN Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Fav: (R12) 349.35R72 www. hlnominefon.in.sov

Honsine Division: (8121 3493401



Garage
No violations noted.

1, Bathroom
No violations noted.

2™ Floor
S bedroom 10-3 x 11-3

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family dwelimg
built in 2004:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area:  5.19 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 31.5¢
Clear height required: 22 Existing height: 23.75 «
Maximum sill height: 44 * above finished floor Existing sill: 27 *

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State vartance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll down to

' Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Center bedroom 11-3 x 9-10. N bedroom 15-0 x 10-11

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family dwellmg
buiit in 2004:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.19 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 31.5 ¢
Clear height required: 227 Existing height: 23.75
Maximum sill height: 44 * above finished floor Existing sill: 23 ¢

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Seroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341. A

Bathroom
No violations noted.

Exterior
No violations noted.

N5
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Other requirements .

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time
Jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shali be signed by all parties to the tenancy
agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be
deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BM(C16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shali be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental
units shalt be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The
permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)




City of Bloomington
H.AND.

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

Meeting Date: March 2, 2012

Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.
Petition Number: 11-TV-150

Address: 1021 E. Azalea Dr.

Petitioner: Chris Hawes

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report:  August 15, 2011 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
Qctober 25, 2011 — Scheduled Re-inspection for 11/10/2011
November 10, 2011 — Cancelled Re-inspection
November 10, 2011 — Received BHQA Appeal
December 2, 2011 — Sent Amended Report
December 14, 2011 — BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to January 18, 2012
December 19, 2011 - Sent 2™ Amended Cycle Report
January 17, 2012 — BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to February 15, 2012

Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to receive parts on order and to complete repairs on
the living room window.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: March 30, 2012 for repairs

Attachments: Cycle Report, Amended Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter
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Apphcaﬂon for Appeal ' ' k
To The : ’
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 140~
Blopmington, IN 47402 E @ E ﬂvg
§12-349-3420. mg 1 o 201

BY:

_..._.\___-,-‘-.—J——--,—«nnr&'»!'

. .| N Ay 1\
Petitioner’s Name: k_x'e‘f\ n E;ev\l Q nCon ¥

() b1 a-88a Y el e
Petitioner’s Address & Phone Number: FSL{%C) ) ‘B&q&a&n&& OOA Q‘}}T . E@U& . {U’\,_ ‘--ﬁ \IQ )
. S U0 -

Owner’s Name: ‘C\/f‘(]f) \"\ame%
Owner’s Address & Phone Numbher: \1‘033 &'\’Dd“(g \J\ '%‘Q;r“f\ \ fL (—lj \f O
Address efProperty ( O b- R’L@ i R Z>f H *‘% .. \'ﬂ . L’k\'_) ~ o

Oceupant(s) Nam&(s): PP\B S5 (’,7 B\ﬂ*\‘fﬁ , 'f:\_'f Redo ) RaU8Y '/'i

‘The followmg conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the vahe ofthe area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affecied.

2. That the exception is consisient with the intent arid purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.

Identify the varizuce type thz'it‘you are requesting fram the fj}]lowing list and attach the required inforﬁaﬁou,

A. An extension of time to compIete repairs. (Petltwn fype: TV)
‘L Specify the items that nced the extension of time to completc
L+ Explain why the extension is needed -

Y+ Specify the time requestsd
B. A modification or exception to the Honsing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
-+ Specify the cods teference mumber you are appealing
L+ Detail why vou are requesting the variznce '
- L+ Specify the modificetions and or altezations you are suggestiag
- . Rehef from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
: ’ '+ Specify the decision being sppealed and the relief you are scekmg
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV}
Y Detzil the existing variance :
- Specify the reason the varizoce is. no longer needed

I certify that all information submitted with this request is correct and I have enclosed the $20.00 filing fee. - '

Signa;uxe.\&inw;g&&y\«l; m:\k\ . (Will e assigned by BHQA)
YU - - /- TV -150

Petition Numbe;:

Name (priatf): ‘Sem\“ :M_.,\Q‘\ S Q_Qﬂ(—.’

(Please use the reverse side for further explanation and/or request) . -

S



Application for Appeal -
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IV 47402
812-349-3420

(Please write a brief narrative in the space provided below. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason(s) or
justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into comphance .as Well &S any
mOd.lﬁCE.thIlS andfor altcra‘aons you are suggesting.) -

\A(}A lfd\;\je \Dgg;&_‘%nqagbmrxr—g ’\G Y?DO\Y' [N \\é}ﬂju‘i \Q\

\(5(0\ e c‘(%‘cijf ine 2_\%2(5@(\5 O{ @@rjvg C&\ms a\d\@#lOCq\{E‘

\d’Caltﬂé f{_,:ﬁ{}"r& \JE';CR.. ke r pst GV\A @féd“”ﬁa. g‘(QT‘V’\

Signamre(\\_‘m\iwhﬁjﬁg , %ﬁ }\\.\sﬁ‘i\ﬁmm\\-‘ | Dage: \ \ / \ O ) o oyt
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City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

AMENDED
Cyecle Report

7484

OWNERS

Malltory Hawes Llc
2201 Olcott Blvd
Bloomington, IN 47401

Vincent, Jennifer
5480 W. Shadybrook Drive
Bloomington, IN 47403

Prop. Location: 1021 E Azalea LN Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 08/15/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 3
Inspectors: Norman Mosier Max # of Occupants: 3

Primary Heat Source: Gas : Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: PUD Attic Access: Yes

Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1996.
Minimum egress requirements for single family dwellings at the time of construction.
Openable area: 4.75 Sq. Ft.

Clear width: 18 inches

Clear height: 24 inches

Sill height: 44 inches above the finished floor.

EGRESS WINDOW MEASUREMENTS FOR STRUCTURE ARE AS FOLLOWS:
Openable area: 5.00 Sq. Ft.

Clear width: 30 inches

Clear height: 24 inches

Sill height: 28 inches

56

401 N. Morfon Street City : Hﬂ“ Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Fax: (812) 349-3582 ‘ www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (812) 349-3401




INTERIOR:
1st Floor

Entryway:
No Violations Noted.

Study;
No Violations Noted.

Kitchen:
Repair the right front burner to light as intended. PM-603.1

Living Room 14-4 x 13-10
All fireplaces/wood stove shall be inspected and serviced as needed. This is to include the

firebox, damper, chimney and or the flue. Cleaning by professional service is highly
recommended. PM-603.1

Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own
hardware. PM-303.13.2

Deck:

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads, west end, left
side. PM-303.12 (exterior).

2" FLoor
Stairway/Hallway:
No Violations Noted.

Laundry Room;
No Vielations Noted.

Master Bedroom 12-6 x 16-2: There is an exit door for egress requirements.
No violations noted.

Master Bathroom:
No Violations Noted.

E Bedroom:13 x 11: See egress window measurements at heading of report.
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Shower Room:
No violations noted.




Center Bedroom 12 x 12: See egress window measurements at heading of report.
No violations noted.

Basement
Stairwav/Hallway:
No Violations Noted.

Family Room 15-5 x 20-8:
No violations noted.

Garage:
No Violations Noted.

Utility Closet: .
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)

Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm

Maximum concentration for flue products: 30 ppm PM-603.1
EXTERIOR:

Remove the vines that are growing on the structure. PM-102.8, PM-302.4, & PM-303.1
Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7

Replace the deteriorated brick molding above the garage door and to the right side at bottom of
wall. PM-303.6

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation;

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shall be
retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of




the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector
within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bleommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

OWNERS

MALLORY HAWES LLC
2201 OLCOTT BLVD
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47401

AGENT

VINCENT, JENNIFER
5480 W. SHADYBROOK DRIVE
- BLOOMINGTON IN 47403

Prop. Location: 1021 E AZALEA LN
Date Inspected: 08/15/2011
Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Gas

Property Zoning: PUD

Number of Stories: 2

Cyele Report

7484

Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Number of Bedrooms: 3

Max # of Occupants: 5
Foundation Type: Basement
Attic Access: Yes

Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that thig structure was built in 1996.
Minimum egress requirements for single family dwellings at the time of construction.

Openable area: 5.7 Sq. Ft.
Clear width: 20 inches
Clear height: 24 inches

Sill height: 44 inches above the finished floor.

GENERAL VIOLATION:

Single and multiple-station, hard wired smoke alarms shall be installed in the following locations
and in accordance with following criteria; PM-102.3, PM-102.8, & PM-704.2

1. In each sleeping room

2. Qutside of each sleeping area in the immediate vicinity of the bedrooms.

3. Omn each additional story of the dwelling, including basements and cellars but not including
crawl spaces and uninhabitable attics. In dwelling units with split levels without an
intervening deor between the adjacent levels, a smoke alarm installed on the upper level
shall suffice for the adjacent lower level provided that the lower level is less than one full
story below the upper level.

s

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582 www.bloomington.in.gov

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349.3421
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



4. The alarm devices shall be interconnected in such a manner that the actuation of one alarm
will activate all of the alarms in the individual unit. The alarm shall be clearly audible in all
bedrooms over background noise levels with all intervening doors closed. Radio frequency
interconnection 1s allowable.

5. Install smoke detector(s) in an approved location. If wall mounted; it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall.

6. The required smoke alarms shall receive their primary power from the building wiring
when such wiring is served from a conunercial source, and when primary power is
interrupted, shall receive power from a battery.

7. Wiring shall be permanent and without a disconriecting switch other than those required for
overcurrent protection.

8. Smoke detection shall be maintained in manner so that it functions as intended and is in
compliance with the aforementioned installation requirements.

INTERIOR:
1st Floor

Entryway:
No Violations Noted.

Study:
No Violations Noted.

Kitchen:
Repair the right front burner to light as intended. PM-603.1

Living Room:

14-4 x 13-10 A
All fireplaces/wood stove shall be inspected and serviced as needed. This is to include the
firebox, damper, chimney and or the flue. Cleaning by professional service is highly
recommended. PM-603.1 '

Every window shall be capable of being easily copened and held in position by its own
hardware. PM-303.13.2

Deck:
Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads, west end, left
side. PM-303.12 (exterior).

2" FLoor
Stairway/Hallway:
No Violations Noted.

Laundrv Room:
No Violations Noted.




Master Bedroom 12-6 x 16-2; There is an exit door for egress requirements.
Install a hardwired smoke detector. PM-704.1

Master Bathroom:
No Violations Noted.

E Bedroom:13 x 11:
Install a hardwired smoke detector. PM-704.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Single Hung: Const. Yr. - 1996
Height: 24 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.00 sq. ft.

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family
dwelling built in 1996:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.0 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 30 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 24 inches
Maximum sill height: 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 28 inches/floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the mintmum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Secarity on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Shower Room:
No violations noted.

\
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Center Bedroom 12 x 12:
Install a hardwired smoke detector. PM-704.1
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Single Hung: Const. Yr. - 1996
Height: 24 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 28 inches
Openable Area: 5.00 sq. ft.

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a one and two family
dwelling built in 1996:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.0 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 30 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 24 inches
Maximum sill height: 44 inches above finished floor Existing sill: 28 inches/floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

- Basement
Stairwav/Hallwav:
No Violations Noted.

Farmuly Room 15-5 x 20-8; There is an exit door for egress requirements.
No violations noted.

Garage:
No Violations Noted.

Utility Closet: .
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off vatves for proper operation.

Documentation from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon
monoxide are as follows:

Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm. PM-603.1



EXTERIOR:
Remove the vines that are growing on the structure. PM-102.8, PM-302.4, & PM-303.1

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7
Replace the deteriorated brick molding above the garage door and to the right side at bottom of

wall. PM-303.6

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants & Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector before the Residential Rental Permit
will be issued for this property. BMC16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:

The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the
premises to occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or
his agent and the tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and
this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the
inventory and damage list shall be retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the .
tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to
the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 2, 2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to secure a state egress window variance.

Petition Number:  11-TV-151

Address: 3230 E. John Hinkle Place # A
Petitioner: Joanne Sabbagh / Tempo Properties
Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report:  October 25, 2011 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
November 17, 2011 — Received BHQA Appeal
December 14, 2011 — BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to January 18, 2012
January 17, 2012 — BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to February 135, 2012

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the egress windows do not meet egress
requirements. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to secure a state variance from the
Dept. of Homeland Security.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Coenst. Yr. — 1993
Openable Area: 5.59 sq. ft. Required Openable Area: 5.70 Sq. Ft.

Height: 23 inches Required height: 24 inches
Width: 35 inches Required Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 26.5 inches Required Max. Sill Height: 44 inches above finished floor

Staff recommendation: Grant the request

Conditions: A copy of the State egress window variance must be received by
the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office no later than
the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines. '

Compliance Deadline: April 15, 2012

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal. Petitioner’s Letter
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 3230 E. John Hinkle Place Unit A

Petitioner's Name: Joanne Sabbagh, TEMPO Properties, Inc. (Property Manager)

Address; 2676 East 2nd Street, P.O. Box 5727

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47407

Phone Number: (812}336-2026  E-mail Address: jsabbagh@homefinder.org

Owner's Name: Charles Eastor,

Address: 523 Winsiow Farm Drive

City: Bloomington State: indiana Zip Code; 47401

Phone Number: 812-336-8285 E-mail Address:

Occupants: Tenants

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. .

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition Type:"‘ﬂ{

Reminder:

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal
Application or the application will not be considered 10 be - —
complete! A completed application has to be submitted ' / ] - (/ - / b ]
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be
placed on that months agendal

(Will be assigned by BHQA)

Petition Number:




Page 2 of 2

- In the space provided below please Wnte a brief narrative regarding your request. Be spedific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification{s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
comptiance, as well as any medifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housmg Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you aré appezling.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the medifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
" (. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the refief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

A variance request has been sent to the Indiana Department of Homeland Security for the following reason:
Code:BMC-16.04.020 (b) The height of the opening in the bedrooms is 1" short of code requirement in unit 3230-A
If the windows did not meet the building code requirements when the building was buift, how did the builder pass
his building inspections and get an occupancy permit in the first place. t am, therefore, requesting a variance as
this requirement is not practical at this time and would create a hardship on the owner and violate the overall
appearance of the building as all the windows are of the same size in all units at this location,

| am awaiting the decision of the Department of Homeland Security and need to file for an extension at this time.

Signature {Required): Q?WW [{é’éﬁpﬁk/

Name (Print): \jga/jﬂf, \jﬂﬂééﬁcj/ ' Date: 11/16/11

Important mformatlon regarding this appllcatlon format:

1. This form is designed to be filied out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form




City of Bloomington

Housing and Neighborhood Development

OWNERS -

FEaston, Charles S.
523 Winslow Farm Dr.
Bloomington, IN 47401

Tempo Management
+P.O. Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47407

CYCLE REPORT

4914

Prop. Location: 3230 E John Hinkle PL UNIT A Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1

Date Inspected: 10/25/2011
Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Electric
Property Zomng: PUD

Number of Stories: 3

Number of Bedrooms: 3
Max # of Occupants: 5
Foundation Type: Slab
Attic Access: No
Accessory Structure: None

The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1993.
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction.

Openable area: 5.7 Sq. Ft.
Clear height: 24 inches
Clear width: 20 inches

Sill height: 44 inches above the finished floor

INTERIOR: :

Living Room 14-9 x 12-8, Deck, Kitchen, Dining Room 10-8 x 7-7, Furnace Closet, Hallway

Laundry Closet, Hall Bath :

No violations noted.

401 N. Morton
PO Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

Rental Inspections: {812) 348-3420
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401

www.bloomington.in.gov/hand Fax: {812) 349-3582
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S Bedroom 10 x 8-5, Middle Bedroom 9-8 x 8-4, N Bedroom 12-8 x 9-6:
The emergency egress windows do not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1993:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.59 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches - Existing width: 35 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 23 inches

Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 23 inches above finished floor

- The emergency egress windows do not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

EXTERIOR:
No vielations noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bloomington

H.AN.D. '
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 2, 2012 -
Petition Type: An extension of time to secure a state egress window variance.

Petition Number: 11-TV-152

Address: 3230 E. John Hinkle Place # K
Petitioner: Joanne Sabbagh / Tempo Properties
Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report:  October 25, 2011 — Conducted Cycle Inspection
November 17, 2011 — Received BHQA Appeal
December 14, 2011 — BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to January 18, 2012
January 17, 2012 — BHQA meeting cancelled, moved to February 15, 2012

It was noted during the cycle inspection that the egress windows do not meet cgress
requirements. Petitioner is requesting an extension of time to secure a state egress window
variance from the Dept. of Homeland Security.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1993
Openable Area: 5.59 sq. ft. Required Openable Area: 5.70 Sq. Ft.

Height: 23 inches Required height: 24 inches
Width: 35 inches Required Width: 20 inches
Sill Height: 26.5 inches Required Max. Sill Height: 44 inches above finished floor

Staff recommendation: Grant the request

Conditions: A copy of the State egress window variance must be received by
the Housing and Neighborhood Development Office no later than
the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the
City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including
the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: April 15, 2012

Attachments: Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter

Fo
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Application For Appeal
ToThe
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 3230 L. John Hinkie Place Unit K

Petitioner's Name: Joanne Sabbagh, TEMPO Pro;ﬁerties, inc, (Property Manager)

Address: 2676 East 2nd Street, P.O. Box 5727

City: Bioomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47407

Phone Number: (812)336-2026  E-mail Address: jsabbagh@homefinder.org

Owner's Name: Herbert Kuebler

Address: 3321 Coppertree Drive

City: Bloomington State: lllinois Zip Code: 47401

Phone Number: 812-330-0158 E-'mail Address:

Occupants: Tenants

The following cenditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare. ‘

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

.
Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition Type.‘?‘}/

@

Reminder: ; , -

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appéal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be — —
complete! A completed application has te be submitted // - / [/’ / 5 }
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be o

placed on that months agendal! Petition Number:
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in the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
. compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A, An extension of time to complete repairs. (Pefition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is heeded.
3. Specify the time regquested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code, (Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number'you are appealing. '
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the madifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. {Petition type: AA)
1. $pecify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

A variance request has been sent to the Indiana Department of Homeland Security for the following reason:

Code:BMC-16.04.020 (b) The heéight of the opening in the bedreoms is 1" short of code requirement in unit 3230-K
If the windows did not meet the building code requirements when the building was built, how did the builder pass
his building inspections and get an occupancy permit in the first place. | am, therefore, requesting a variance as
this requirement is not practical at this time and would create a bardship on the cwner and violate the overall
appearance of the building as all the windows are of the same size in all units at this location.

| arn awaiting the decision of the Department of Homeland Security and need to file for an extension at this time.

Signature (Required): @4% /@ @%

Name (Print): \_/6762/7/7@ \gﬁc/jiéﬂ Q% Date: 11/16/11%

Important information regarding this applu:ation format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved.

Print Form

Fi



City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

CYCLE REPORT

Kuebler, Herbert O.
3221 Coppertree Dr
Bloomington, IN 47401

Tempo Management
P.O. Box 5727
Bloomington, IN 47407

Prop. Location: 3230 E John Hinkle PL UNIT K
Date Inspected: 10/25/2011

Inspectors: Norman Mosier

Primary Heat Source: Electric

Property Zoning: PUD

4234

Number of Units/Structures: 1/1 -
Number of Bedrooms: 3

Max # of Occupants: 3

Foundation Type: Slab

- Attic Access: No

Number of Stories: 3 Accessory Structure: None
The Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1993.
Minimum egress requirements for a multi-family dwelling built at the time of construction.
Openable area: 5.7 Sq. Ft.

Clear height: 24 inches

Clear width: 20 inches

Sill height: 44 inches above finished floor

NOTE:
@ Room dimensions are in the file or listed on the previous cycle mspection report.

INTERIOR:
Living Room. Deck. Kitchen, Dining Room. Hall, Laundry Closet. Hall Bath, Furnace Closet:
No violations noted.

401 N. Morton
PO Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Housing Division: (812) 3493401
Fax: {812) 349-3582

© . CityHall

www.bloomington.in.gov/hand



S Bedroom:
Secure the left side door casing and repair the door to latch properly. PM-304.6

Existing Egress Window Measaurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1993
Height: 23 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 26.5 inches
Openable Area: 5.59sq. ft.

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1993: ‘

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.59 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 35 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 23 inches

Maximum sill height: 44 above finished floor Existing sill: 26.5” above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window 1s
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 . htm. Scroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Middle Bedroom:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1993
Height: 23 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 26.5 inches
Openable Area: 5.59 sq. ft.

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1993:

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 5.59 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 20 inches Existing width: 35 inches
Clear height required: 24 inches Existing height: 23 inches

Maximum sill height: 44" above finished floor Existing sill: 26.5 “ above finished floor

The emergency cgress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is

77



altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Scroll
down to Dewnloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341. -

N Bedroom:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1993
Height: 23 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 26.5 inches
Openable Area: 5.59sq. ft.

The emefgency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure
built in 1993: : '

Openable area required: 5.7 sq. ft. Existing area: 6.87 sq. fi.
Clear width required: 20 inches . Existing width: 43 inches
Clear beight required: 24 inches Existing height: 23 inches

Maximum sill height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 26.5” above finished floor

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the
structure was built. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is
altered or replaced to meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an
egress variance with the Indiana Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020.(b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the
Fire Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 htm. Seroll
down to Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and
Instructions. If you need any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at
317.233.5341.

Bathroom:
Repair the sink drain to function as intended, slow. PM-504.1

Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. PM-304.1

15



EXTERIOR:
No violations noted.

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b}



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

02 March 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-01
701 N. College Ave.

Station 11, LLC

Michael Amnold

23 August 2012 Cycle Inspection

25 August 2011 Sent Inspection Report

01 November 2011  Sent Remaining Violations Report

17 November 2011  Received request for Extension of Time

On the cycle report, it was noted that a copy of the Certificate of Occupancy and a
copy of the Elevator Inspection were required before the Rental Permit would be
issued. The owner indicated that they are still waiting for documentation.

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

: Grant the extension of time
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.
15 April 2012

Cycle Inspection, Application

Els
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35

Apphcatmn for Appeal

' To The :
gﬂmm@ . . Board of Housing Quality Appeals
' P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, TN 47402

812-349-3420
/(eA/l\r\ [E . :
Petltmn;ar 7s Name \g\‘ﬁo\\"c O } ] ’ L L C

Petitioner’s Address &Phone Number: N 0 i N N J‘ K*’( S 7 KVJM@JJ
‘ | memjaiw N H7qoy

Owner’s Name: j@Lﬁ,#\ﬁ“ﬂ _- / / f LL C

Owner’s Address&l?_honeNumberz” ffoaf— N J—J—ﬁ /Q/( 3 7 . ﬂf/\_f/!), ar

i 51 av*ﬂfjo(mﬂ ;D'\J L{")'—/d"i
Address of Property 7‘5, N C;O]‘f{@ Ave_

Bioe:an’\im (]*OR :f:\f L{7L‘/0L’/

Occupant(s) Name(s}

The foliowmg conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the valus of the area about the property to Which the exception is to 2pply will not be adversely affected.

2. That the exception is consistent with the intent aid purpose cfthe housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare.

tf A, Anextension of time to complete repairs. (Petltmn type: TY)
'L Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete
L+ Explain why the extension is needed -
L+  Specify the time requested
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: ’V)
+  Specify the code reference number you are appeahng
L+ Detail why you are requesting the variance
L+  Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting
C. Rehef from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
) "L Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seekmg
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV) .
L Detail the existmg variance
+ Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed

3

Idehwmnce type that you are requesting from the fb]lowiug list and attach the required infor;:naﬁon.

T certify that all information submitted with this request is correct and [have enclosed the $20.00 filing fee. -

Signature: %M ' - (Will be zssigned by BEQA)

1 2-TV-0/]

Name (print): (&MH $ \7\2_} C _ PeﬁtionNumbc;:A

ﬁfL ~36o —Joc6

(Please use the reverse side for further explanation and/or rcquest)

1%




Application for Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality App eals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, TN 47402
812-349-3420

(Please write a brief narrative in the space provided below. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason(s) or
justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property info comphancc as wall as any
mod1ﬁcat1013.s and/or alteratmns you are suggesting.} -

j«j[\,;\]'\}\au\ J LLC N uCJ'C%thg a J[waL é/(’ﬁthfﬁqa
— 2 / (QKC&,GVL o j\cww(q{‘

'-}\O CJWZ/}( /lfxff"cy?gbhf ; m Wﬁ/% O"““”Sx’/ and <4
7 o veg e W‘}'ef‘%kc
hos Lec MWW é;v7k ovr  Fmpe)
/“Q*._(\\J.‘,@—e,dggbb\ ' /(ﬂ YLﬁ“J Aaz/t “ o OL occf,/ff(,/
| L\/L A&‘LL/L \/\Sﬂ—ﬁ(/azﬂqk_f (_0“45( Wc&é( '—"‘//
l/\/q"l“*y\ (L\E g/{uﬁ Qe Z[e_% ;UJOL o’(a//ﬁbwhi
- : > /
+"k€,A (A//m\ /)’\ctnl‘ffjf(//ln_( L‘\c?/AQ? 7Lr‘m7£ﬂ4é
<

J/OWV{QWM ,

Signature:' Km‘ | Da‘tAe: // / / / / / .



701 N, College Ave. 1of4

rAfx

City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

9496

OWNERS

STATION II, LLC
5005 M. ST. RD. 37 BUSINESS
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47404

TICHENQR, TIM L.
5005 N. ST. RD. 37 BUSINESS
BLOOMINGTON IN 474C4

Prop. Locaticn: 701 ¥ COLLEGE AVE
Date Inspected: 08/23/2011

Number of Units/Structures: 33/1
Number of Bedrooms: 8-4br/15-
3br/10-2br

Max # of Occupants: 30-5, 3-4
Foundation Type: Slab

Attic Access: No

Acceggory Structure: none

Inspectors: Mike Arncld
Primary Heat Source: Electric
Property Zoning: CD

Number of Stories: 5

4 Occupants:
Units 306, 406, 506

5 Occupants:

2 Br Units — 103, 303, 305, 403, 405, 503, 505

3 Br Units — 102, 104, 105, 106, 107, 108, 302, 304, 308, 402, 404, 408, 502, 504, 508
4 Br Units — 101, 109, 301, 307, 401, 407, 501, 507

Note: This structure was built in 2010-2011; it is fully sprinklered and meets the exception
for minimum egress requirements as outlined in IBC sec. 1026.1

Interior:

1> Floor:
Unit 101:
Livine Room (23-0 x 15-0), Kitchen (19-0 x 9-0), Bathroom, Laundry Room, Bedroom (13-0 x
10-0), Bedroom (12-0 x 11-0):
No violations

401 N. Morton
PO Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402

www.bloamington.in.gov/hand

Rental inspections; (812} 349-3420
Housing Division: (812} 349-3401
Fax: {812)349-3582

2



701 N. College Ave. 2 0f 4

Unit 102, 104, 106,107, 108:

Main Level:

Living Room (23-0 x 15-0), Kitchen (20-0 x 9-0), Bathroom, Laundry Room, Bedroom (13- x
12-0):

No violations noted

Upper Level:
Bedroom (12-0 x 11-0), Bedroom (12-0 x 10-0), Loft (11-0 x 10-0}, Bathroom:

No violations noted

Unit 103:
Main Level:
Living Room {23-0 x 15-0), Kitchen (20-0 x 9-0), Bathroom, Laundrv Room, Bedroom (13-0 x

12-0):

No violations noted

Upper Level:
Bedroom (12-0 x 10-0), Loft (23-0 x 10-0), Bathroom:

No violations noted

Unit 105;
Main Level: _
Living Room (23-0 x 14-0), Kitchen (15-0 x 9-0), Bathroom, Laundry Room, Bedroom [{12-)

x 10-0)H(10-0 x 8-0)1:
No violations noted

Upper Level: ‘
Bedroom (12-0 x 10-0), Bedroom (12-0 x 11-0), Bathroom, Bathroom, Loft (22-0 x 9-0):

No violations noted

Unit 109;

Main Level:

Livine Room (32-0 x 18-0), Kitchen, Bathroom, Bedroom (17-0 x 11-0), Laundry Room:
No violations noted

Upper Level:
Bedroom (19-0 x 11-0), Bedroom (14-0 x 10-0), Bedroom (13-0 x 13-0), Bathroom, Bathroom:

No violations noted

2" Floor;
No units

gi



701 N. College Ave. Jof4

3" Rloor, 4™ Floor, 5" Floor:

Unit 301. 401, 501:

Livine Room (37-0 x 22-0), Kitchen (20-0 x 10-0), Bathroom, Bathroom, Bathroom,
Bathroom, Laundrv Room, Bedroom (15-0 x 14-0). Bedroom (15-0 x 14-0), Bedroom (14-0 x
10-0), Bedroom (12-0 x 11-0):

No violations noted

Unit 302, 402, 502:

Living Room (19-0 x 13-0), Kitchen (16-0 x 10-0), Bathroom, Bathroom, Laundry Room,
Bedroom {14-0 x 11-0), Bedroom (11-0 x 10-0):

No violations noted

Unit 303, 403, 503:

Living Room (21-0 x 17-0), Kitchen (17-0 x 10-0), Bathroom, Bathroom, Laundry Room,
Bedroom (18-0 x 11-03:

No violations noted

Unit 304, 404, 504:

Living Room (20-0 x 14-0), Kitchen (13-0 x 10-0), Bathrecom, Bathroom, Laundry, Bedroom
(12-0 x 12-0), Bedroom (12-0 x 11-0), Bedroom (12-0 x 11-0):

No violations noted

Unit 305, 405, 505:

Living Room (31-0 x 11-0), Kitchen (13-0 x 12-0), Bathroom, Laundry Room, Bedroom (14-0
x 12-0}, Bedroom (13-0 x 12-0):

No violations noted

Unit 306, 406, 506:

Living Room (30-0 x 12-0), Kitchen (12-0 x 12-0), Bathroom, Bathroom, FLaundry Room,
Bedroom (13-0 x 11-0), Bedroom (12-0 x 10-0):

No violations noted

Unit 307, 407, 507: _

Living Room (24-0 x 23-0), Kitchen (18-0 x 10-0), Bathroom, Bathroom, Bathroom,
Bathroom, Bedroom (12-0¢ x 12-0), Bedroom (12-0 x 12-0}, Bedroom (12-0 x 10-8), Bedroom
(11-0 x 10-0):

No violations noted

Unit 308, 408, 508:

Living Room (24-0 x 16-0), Dining Room_(15-0 x 13-0), Kitchen (12-0 x 10-0), Bathroom,
Bathroom, Bathroom, Laundry Room, Bedroom (18-0 x 11-0), Bedroom (18-0 x 11-0),
Bedroom (13-0 x 12-0):

No violations noted

Era



701 N. College Ave. 4 of 4

Exterior:
No violations noted

Required Documentation:
Provide a copy of the Certificate of Occupancy from the Monroe County Building Department.
PM-102.3

Provide documentation of the fire suppression/fire alarm systems annual inspection as required by the
Indiana Fire Prevention Code. PM-704.2

Provide documentation that the elevator has been tested approved for use. PM-102.3

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by
BMC 16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit
displayed in an accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the
owner or his agent and the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

¥3
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meecting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

March 2, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-02

1890 S. Walnut St.

Robert Tamborrino

Robert Hoole

9/27/2011 Cycle inspection report mailed
November 18, 2011  Appeal filed

The petitioner is seeking an extension of time to complete inspection items in conjunction with
renovation work. Many of the units were vacant at the time of the inspection.

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

: Grant the extension of time
All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Smoke detector / fire extinguisher violations: March 9, 2012
All other violations: March 15,2012

Appeal form, cycle inspection report

Y




* & Apphcatmn for Appeal
: ] . To The :
| g’”‘ Dmmm@ - . - Board of Housing Quality Appeals
- , P.0.Box 160 -
’ * S Bloomington, TIN 47402 -
g ‘ 812—349—3420. _ N S

Pefitioner’s Name: A 7 /O’?L)M PLMES Q#MTS -!.LL

Petitioner’s Address &Phone Number: 30' ‘ TM f S TU/ZN ﬁ’-/y\ &T/\) J) L‘/ 72/0[
Owoer’s Name: KOMT ” ) AM SO}Z}ZI)\)O "' g i2 “qu"géoq

deer’g Address & ]?_hone’Number.z - SAJV‘ E A § A'@@\}LZ. |
Address of Property: [5 70 S 6 Um U)ﬂ L[\) ST gL Ij\j L{7Lf0

Occupant(é) N ame(s):

The fullowmg conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That tke value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

2. That the exception is consistent with the intent arid purpose of the housing code and promotes pubhc health,
safety, and general welfare.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the f'cllowing list and atéach the required inforﬁaﬁou.
, R

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petltwn type: EY)

o Specify the items thet need the extension of fime to compiete

+ PBxplain why the extension is needed -

Y+ Specify the time requested
B. A medification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)

Y+ Specify the code reference number you are appealmg

L Detail why you are requesting the variance

L+  Specify the modifications aad or alterations you are suggesﬁng
C Rehef from an administration decision. (Petition fype: A4)

L Specify the decision being appealed and the relief yon are seekmg
D. Rescind a variance, (Petition type: RV} .

L+ Detail the existing varience

'+ Specify the reason the variance is-no longer noeded

'

I cerfify that all information submitted mth this request is correct and I have enclused the $20.00 filing fee. -

Slgnature\%{\m il }____, (Wil be assigned by BHQA) |

A 12-TV-02
Name (print): r’zo &EKT' A‘ JA_M Bo }'UZLUZJ . Petitiont Nutnber:

(Please use the reverse side for further explanation and/or request)

6



Application for Appeal -

) | k - ‘ To The
@mm m@ - Board of Housing Quality Appeals
' 2 . P.0. Box 100
! * ) C Bloomington, IN 474042
312-349-3420 -

(Please write a brief narrafive in the space provided below. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason(s) or
justification(s) for your request, the amount of tims needed to bring the property mfo compliance as WBH as any
modiﬁcatlons and/or altcrations you are suggesting.) -

REMoDECTVE | TN CLpTIE A NLD. IEnS., Wzl TAXE

LONEER THAW E)QQECT/D Ce WE AE FLQVLSTJ)@\

AN EXTE .;M’ Top TO ZB’M\JMYS / FERIVATTY |

. Signature: Mﬂ : m\,‘)\ Date: l\//l Ig// it

-1



City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

1048
QWNERS
Tamborrino, Rcbert A.
3011 Tapps Turn
Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Logation: 1890 & Walnut 3T Number of Units/Structures: 23 / 1
Date Inspected: 08/16/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 22-1br; 1-2br.
Inspectors: Robert Hoole . Max # of Occupants: 2/4
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Slab
Property Zoning: CA Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

VARIANCE

03/02/1983 Granted a variance to the light and ventilation requirements in the
upstairs easl apartment and granted a variance to the light and ventilation
requirements in the kitchen of the upstairs west apartment.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1967.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

Units 1-20 have the following room inventory and dimensions: Living room (12 x 12), Kitchen (4 x
12), Hallway, Bath, Bedroom (12 x 12). '

Existing Egress Window Measurements (excluding unifs A, B, C, and 10):
Height: 46 inches
Width: 21 inches
Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 6.70 sq. {t.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
cmergency cgress requirements.

¥7

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404

Fax: (812) 349-3582 ' www.bloomington.in.gov

Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
Housing Division: (812) 349-3401



INTERIOR

20

Kitchen

Replace the deteriorated baseboard heater. PM-605.1
Hallway

Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1
Bath

Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. PM-403.2

19

Living room
Repair the window to lock securely. PM-303.13.2

Hall

Properly ground and secure the loose electrical receptacle. If the receptacle is on an ungrounded
system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCl receptacle. PM-605.1

18

Hall

Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Bath

Repair the exhaust fan to eliminate excessive noise. PM-403.2
Eliminate the drip at the sink faucet. PM-504.1

Replace the broken toilet seat. PM-504.1

Repair the subfloor under the toilet area. PM-304.2

Remove and replace the caulk in the tub. PM-304.3



17

Bath
Replace the missing toilet seat. PM-504.1
16

This unit could not be accessed. It will be checked at the reinspection. Any repairs required shall be
completed and reinspected within the same 60 day timeframe as those specified in this repott.

15

Living. room

Provide a unit identification number on the exterior door. PM-303.3

Replace the deteriorated floor covering, PM-304.3

Hall

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.

PM-704.1

14

Living room

Replace the deteriorated floor covering. PM-304.3
Hall

Replace the missing receptacle. PM-605.1

Provide operating power to smoké detector. PM-704.1
Bedroom

Repair the hole in the west wall. PM-304.3



12
Bath

Clean and service the exhaust fan so that it functions as intended. PM-603.1

Repair the toilet to eliminate unnecessary water use. PM-504.1

13

Living.room

Replace the deteriorated floor covering, PM-304.3

Properly repair the deteriorated ceiling. PM-304.3

Bath

Replace the broken sink and dram. PM-504.1

Hall

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6 and
12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the wall.
PM-704.1

10

Hall

Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1

Bath

Replace the sink. PM-504.1

Bedroom

This unit has a replacement window that differs from other units. Repair the crank mechanism to
function as intended. The window will be measured at reinspection. PM-303.13

Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:

e shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet

¢ shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
e ghall not have a threaded discharge end

e drain by gravity

9¢
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City of Bloomington
HAN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

02 March 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.

12-TV-03

3421 N. Kinser Pk.
Candi Mullis
Michael Arnold

11 October 2011
13 October 2011
22 November 2011

22 November 2011
24 January 2012

Cycle Inspection Completed

Sent Inspection Report

Reinspection scheduled

Received Application for extension of time.
Reinspection completed

During the cycle inspection it was noted that most of the windows did not
properly latch. Petitioner is requesting additional time to install new windows,

Staff recommendaﬁon

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

: Grant the extension of time

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

possibility of fines.

15 April 2012

Cycle Inspection, Application

91



Page 1 of2

Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 3421 N Kinser Pk

Petitioner's Name: Candi Mullis

Address: P/OBox 1112-621 NWalnut 5t

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47402

Phone Number: (812)339-2115  E-mail Address: cmullis@parkermgt.com

Owner's Name: Jaw Properties LLC

Address: 6153 New Osprey Pt.

City: Springhill ‘ State: Florida Zip Code: 34607

Phone Number: 352-848-6827 E-mail Address:

Occupants: Sierra Draughn; Mikiel Draughn

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes pubiic
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder: . .

A $20.00/filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be

complete! A completed application has to be submitted / Z - / \/ - 03

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be .
placed on that months agendal Petition Number:

G%
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In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed 1o bring the property into

compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:

A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V}
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)

1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking,
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)

1.-Detail the existing variance. :
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

| am requesting an extension of time to complete repairs on the windows. All other repairs are complete, The
windows are in need of replacing and the lead time for the windows to come in is 4-6 weeks. { amn requesting an
extra week as with the upcoming holidays the work week will be shorter and the delivery may be delayed. | have

attached the signed estimate for the window replacement. Please give me an extension of time till January 13,
2011,

" [} 4 .
Signature (Required): (¥! &/lug/z ///]//j é// 2

Name (Print): /f/f,l [/}‘ M Le //; S Date: 11/17/11

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
{e.q. postal mail).

2, This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered witl not be saved.

L




3421 N Kinser Pk. 1 0f 3

City of Bloongton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

8389

Jaw Properties Llc
6153 New Osprey Pt
Springhill, FL 34607

Parker Real Estate Management
Po Box 1112
Bloomington, IN 47402

Prop. Location: 2421 N Kinser PIKE
Date Inspected: 10/11/2011
Inspectors: Mike Arncld

Primary Heat Source: Electric
Property Zoning: RS

Number of Stories: 1

Number of Units/Structures: 1 / 1
‘Number of Bedroomg: S

Max # of Qccupants: 3

Foundation Type: Slab

Attic Acceéss: No

Accessory Structure: none

Monroe County records show this structure was built in 1960. At the time of construction
there were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

Interior:

General Condition:

Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1 (replace batteries for detectors that are
beeping).

Living Room (18-0 x 16-0), North Bathroom, South Bathroom, ¥ Bathroom,
Laundry/Mechanical Room, Carporir
No viclations noted

Kitchen/Dining Room:
Repair the damaged trim work at entry to kitchen. PM-304.1

NE Bedroom {11-8 x 11-6):
' Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 16.75 inches
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 45 inches

s

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, DN 47404
Fax: (812} 349-3582

www.bloomington.in.gov

Rental Inspections: (312) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812} 349-3421
Housing Division: (312) 349-3401
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Openable Area: 3.95 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
Repair window to latch securely. PM-303.13.2

NW Bedroom (11-6 x 9-8):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 17.25 inches
Width: 45 inches
Sill Height: 35 inches
Openable Area: 5.39sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Repair window to latch securely. PM-303,13.2

East Center Bedroom (10-7 x 10-6):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 33 inches
Width: 32.5inches
Sill Height: 45 inches
Openable Area: 7.5sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Repair window to latch securely, PM-303.13.2

SE Bedroom (12-2 x 10-7}, SW Bedroom (12-0 x 12-0):
-Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 34.5 inches
Width: 24.5 inches

Sill Height: 45 inches
Openable Area: 5.87 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

" Repair window to latch securely. PM-303.13.2

South Hallwav:
Provide operating power to smoke detector. PM-704.1 (at the door).

Exterior:

95
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No violations noted

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)



City of Bloomington

H.AND.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 2, 2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs

Petition Number: 12-TV-05

Address: 567 Graham Place

Petitioner: Johann Dieken

Inspector: John Hewett

Staff Report: October 13, 2011 Cycle Inspection
Qctober 26, 2011 Cycle Report sent
November 29, 2011 Received Appeal

During the inspection the windows were cited for not meeting the minimum egress requirements.
The petitioner is appealing to the state for a variance.
Bedroom Egress window information:

Openable area required: 5.0 sq. ft. ground floor, 5.7 all other Existing area: 5.19 (2™ floor)
Clear width required: 207 Existing width: 31.5

Clear height required: 227 Existing height: 23.75
Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 44” above finished floor Existing sill: 237 and 27 ©
Staff recommendation: Grant the extension,

Conditions: Remaining violations must be completed and re-inspected no later

than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to
the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: April 15,2012

Aftachments: - Cycle Report, Application



i * Apphcatmn for App eal
’ . : To The :
s S, - . . Board of Housing Quality Appeals
_ ' P.O.Box 160 : _ :
- Bleomington, IN 47402 ‘
TR §12.349-3420, | RECELVE
— | ol vz o
Petitioner’s Name: SO hd‘w’lﬂ D /e /C—E:’}/\ ) . BY: nenannunnannnsnmcons

feﬁt_ionefs'Address.&P;ouemmher- 6 65 { ) mau A (£13) Q??s’?jc
Ovmer’s N-ame-. ' j hani, D e fon |

Ormer's Address & Phone sumber: (0 S5 (i) May, LA (2l $27-3 %
Adcess of Propety: 5 67— (s hevonn Pl B o0 SN JE‘U‘“\\

Oceapant(s) Name(s) kp Z/Z a Z—Oﬁ‘*l /Z/;C M//(VM

The followmg condltxous mast be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the value of the area about the property to which the exceptien is to apply will not be adversely affected.

2. That the exception is consistent with the futent arid purpose of the housing code and promotes public heaith,
safety, and general welfare.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the fi)llowing list and attach the required information.
A, Aun extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
‘ s Speczfy the items that need the extension of time to complete
L+ Explain why the extension is needed .
L+ Speeify the time requested
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
L+ Specify the code reference nurber you are appealmg :
L Detail why you are requesting the variance
L+  Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting
C Rehef from au administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
"%+ Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seek_\ng
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RY) .
L Detail the existing variance
b+ Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed

3

I cerﬁﬁ{ that all information su'bmi‘tted with this request is correct and IThave enclosed the $20.00 filing fee. - A

Slgnature \« ﬂ ,(_D_/{L,Mh—« T (Will be zssigned by BHQA)
J2-TV - 05
Name (pngt)J \\? OMV\V\ D;e é@/f\ Pefition Number:

(Please use the reverse side for further explanation and/or request)

93



* k o ' Application for Appeal
: ‘ To The

BLoOMIGTON, ] Board of HOHSng Quahty APPEELIS
A © P.0.Box100

! K cL Bloomingfon, IN 47402
812-349-3420

{Please write a brief narrative i the space provided below. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason(s) or
justification(s) for your request, the amount of time nesded to bring the property into comphmce .28 well as any
modJﬁcatmns and/or altaratlons you are suggesting.) -

ZZPM/K Aa,«;«—P é?@m KOMﬁ /@,ﬁz(ﬁ éucj*
71%6’ Nt /m< not- et z}aSm/za@ec/

/@ v%;@ VG rigge e /‘CQM.@Q—/K

Ay wau/(f/j /c/<€ B MM rﬁuz/
deaa//zm@ f)«? 6O __.Cfﬂyi /p/easén

F L=

Signamre:l N « D/QQ/L‘-W ‘ | Da;e: /1«5/27 ‘{l/’/Zﬂf/
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
467

OWNERS
Dieken, Johann
6551 W. May Road
Bloomington, IN 47403
Prop. Location: 567 E Graham PL Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 10/13/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 4
Inspectors: John Hewett Max # of Occupants: 5
Primary Heat Source: Electric Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: Yes
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was buiit in 1983,
Minimum emergency egress requirements for the time of construction:
Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187
Clear height required: 247
. Maximum Allowable Sill Height: 48" above finished floor

Interior
Entry
Repair or replace the door to the ' bathroom to eliminate the hole in the door. PM-304.3
Kitchen
10-9 x 5-1

No violations noted.

Living room
16-3 x 14-1
Repair the sliding door to latch. PM-303.15

V4 bathroom
Nao violations noted.

Basement

Middle room

9-3 x 10-2
401 N. Morton Rental Inspections: (812} 349-3420
PO Box 100 Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
Bloomington, IN 47402 www.bloomington.in.gov/hand Fax: {B12)349-3582

/00



NOTE: This room does NOT meet the minimum safety requirements for a sleéping room, and may not
be used for sleeping purposes.

Rear bedroom

13-2x9-11

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1983:

Openable area required: 4.75 sq. ft. Existing area:  4.81sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 34.25%

Clear height required: 24" Existing height: 20.25%
Maximum sill height: 48" above finished floor  Existing sill: 38

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
butlt. For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375 him. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. If you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233.5341.

Mechanical closet/ bathroom :
Replace the missing/broken electrical receptacle cover plate behind the washer. PM-605.1

2™ Floor
Rear bedroom (N)14-1 x 10-1. Center bedroom 8-5 x 10-0. Front Bedroom (5)11-9 x §-8

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum requirements for a multi-unit structure built in
1983: ‘

Openable area required: 4.75sq. ft. Existing area: 4.97sq. ft.
Clear width required: 187 Existing width: 30.5%
Clear height required: 247 Existing height: 23.5%

Maximum sifl height: 48" above finished floor  Existing sill: 30.5¢

The emergency egress window does not meet the minimum code requirements for the time the structure was
built, For that reason, the City will not issue a rental permit until either the window is altered or replaced to
meet the code requirement at the time of construction, or you apply for an egress variance with the Indiana
Fire and Building Safety Commission. BMC-16.04.020 (b).

The State variance application forms are available at the Department of Homeland Security on the Fire
Prevention and Building Safety Commission’s web site at www.in.gov/dhs/2375.htm. Scroll down to
Downloadable Forms and Documents and click on Variance Application and Instructions. 1f you need
any further clarification, the Commission can be reached at 317.233 534 1.

Bathroom
No violations noted.

faj




Exterior
No violations noted.

When iésued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location

inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the
permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

iue



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D. '

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
02 March 2012
An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-06
315E. 7" St.
Stasny & Horn [GP

Michael Arnold

22 November 2011 Cycle Inspection Completed
01 December 2011 Received Appeal

09 January 2012 Reinspection scheduled

08 February 2012 Reinspection completed

Several exterior items were included on the cycle report. Portions of the
deteriorated public sidewalk need to be replaced; some tuck point is needed on the
chimney and the retaining wall at the public sidewalk needs some repair to secure
some of the blocks. The exterior painting already has a deadline of 22 November
2012. All interior violations are now in compliance.

Staff recommendation: Grant the variance

Conditions:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the deadline
stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City of Bloomington
Legal Department for further action including the possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: 22 November 2012

Attachments:

Cycle Inspection Report, Application

jo3
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 317 E 7th 5t, Bloomington, IN 47408

Petitioner's Name: 5tasny & Horn IGP

Address: 509 E Cottage Grove Ave Ste 1, PO Box 183

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47402

Phone Number: (812)3394676  E-mail Address: info@hpiu.com

Owner's Name: Stasny & Horn IGP

Address: 509 E Cottage Grove Ave Ste 1, PO Box 183

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47402

Phone Number: 812-339-4676 E-mail Address: info@hpiu.com

Occupants: M A Fellows, agent of tenant

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promoteé public
health, safety, and general welfare.

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected.

Identify the variance typé that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition Type: TV)

Reminder: . .

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be

completel A completed application has to be submitted / 2~ T\/F O (a

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be

placed on that months agendal Petition Number:
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tn the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justification{s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the itemns that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is neaded.
3. Specify the time requested. .
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Cede. {Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA}
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the refief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a vartance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance,
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

We request an extension of Time to complete Exterior repairs enumerated on page 5 of the cycle inspection report]
with a deadiine for competition of November 21, 2012, one year from the date of the recent cycle inspection.
Thank you.

Signature (Required): —‘dégﬂd-&owt—gz@(l\-

Narﬁe {(Print): E. Douglas Homn - Managing General Partner Date: 12/1/11

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

(e.g. postal mail). .
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have |
entered will not be saved.

Print Form

log
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

646
OWNERS
Stasny & Horn, Tgp
Po Box 183
Bloomington, IN 47402-0183
Prop. Location: 315 E 7th 8T Number of Units/Structures: 10/1
Date Inspected: 11/21/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 7-SR;2-1lbr;l-4br.
Inspectors: Mike Arnold Max # of Occupants: 1/2/4
Primary Heat Source: Gasg Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 3 Acceggory Structure: none

VARIANCE

05/29/1986  Granted a variance to the tub/shower requirement and to the requirement that
the bathroom facilities be on the same floor as the rooming units. This
variance is on condition that the occupancy be limited to 6 people or one person
in each of the 6 sleeping rooms.

Note: Monroe County records show this property was built prior to 1972 and the
addition was built in 1940. There were ne minimum emergency egress
requirements at the time of construction.

Interior:
North Basement, South Basement:
No violations noted

Main Level:

Common Areas:

Hallwavy/Stairway: _

Replace the missing spindles on the stairway railings. PM-304.

Kitchen (16-8 x 12-3):
No violations noted

Y; Bathroom:

Replace the missing tile. PM-304.1
401 N. Morton o City Halb oo Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
PO Box 100 Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
Bloomington, IN 47402 www.bloomington.in.gov/hand Fax: (812) 349-3582

i -
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Unit 1:
Living Room/Bedroom (11-6 x 11-6):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 38 inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 17 inches
Openable Area: 8.70 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
No violations noted

Unit 2:
Living Room/Bedroom (16-6 x 11-5):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 38 inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 17 inches
Openable Area: 8.70 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
cmergency egress requirements.

Repair/replace the slatted door — NE corner of room. PM-304.6

Kitchen (10-10 x 9-1):
No violations noted

Bathroom:
Replace non-functioning or incorrectly wired electrical receptacle with a GFCI-protected
receptacle(s), per Indiana Electric Code requirements. PM-605.1 (Tests as open ground).

Unit 3:
Living Room/Bedroom (15-8 x 13-1):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 26 inches
Width: 34 inches
Sill Height: 42 inches
Openable Area: 6.14 sq. ft.

Repair the broken glass in the entry door. PM-303.13 (Entry door)

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located between 6
and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4 inches from the
wall. PM-704.1

2 o~
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North Unit:
Living Room (16-3 x 11-10), Kitchen (11-10 x 19-8), East Bathroom:
No violations noted

West Bathroom:
Repair window to latch securely. PM-303.13.2

Unit 10 (11-6 x £1-10), Unit 12 (11-6 x 10-9), Unit 13 (11-7 x 10-9:
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 19.5 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 4.20 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
No violations noted

Uni¢ 11 (11-6 x 10-8):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 19.5 inches
Width: 31 inches
Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 4.20 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Repair window to latch securely. PM-303.13.2

Upper Level:
Common Hallwav:

Replace the missing spindles on the stairway railings. PM-304.

Common Bathroom:
Repair the base of the shower where water damaged has occurred. PM-304.1

Unit 4, 5:
Measure egress window at reinspection
No violations noted

Unit 6:
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 38 inches
Width: 33 inches

Sill Height: 17 inches

g
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Openable Area: 8.70 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
No violations noted

Unit 7:
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 38 inches
Width: 33 inches

Sill Height: 17 inches
Openable Area: 8.70 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

It is recommended that only the main room be used for sleeping purposes.

Unit §:
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 38 inches
Width: 33 inches

Sill Height: 17 inches
Openable Area: 8.70 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Repair window to latch securely. PM-303.13.2

It is recommended that only the main room be used for sleeping purposes.

‘Third Level:
Main Room/Kitchen Area (32-6 x 13-18):
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 38 inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 17 inches
Openable Area: 8.70 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
'~ emergency egress requirements.
No violations noted

It is recommended that only the main room be used for sleeping purposes.

<
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Exterior:
It is recommended that the north side of the stairs to the deck on the north side of the

structure have a handrail/guardrail installed in accordance with the current Indiana Building
Code.

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2 (This item
has a deadline of 22 November 2011).

Replace the missing exhaust cover on the west side of the house. PM-603.1
Replace the deteriorated portions of the public sidewalk. PM-302.3
Properly repair/tuck point the chimney. PM-303.11

Repair the retaining wall where the stone has been removed. PM-303.6 (South side of structure -
west end at alley).

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

o
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals

Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
March 2, 2012
An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-07
830 W. 7th
John Jeffries
Robert Hoole

December 7, 2011  Complaint inspection report mailed to owner
December 15, 2011 Appeal filed

The petitioner is seeking an extension of time to complete repairs to the roof and to the kitchen
ceiling. The petitioner has made multiple attempts to patch the roof and has patched the ceiling
with plywood rather than drywall. During the complaint inspection water was leaking onto and
dripping from the plywood. The petitioner is requesting an additional month.

Staff recommendation

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

: Deny the extension of time

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be tumed over to the City

of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the -

possibility of fines.
N/A

Complaint from tenant, complaint inspection report, appeal form

I



Application for Appeal  *s.

*' l o To The : , : ;
' @mm@ SR Board of Housing Quality Appeals l E (&) 'EEW :
A : S P.O.Box 160 - Otr n / E’

Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420. By.

—
-
-
-,
P28
-
L2
-
-

S ol
Pefitioner’s Name: — 0 RA,.; _)..:L Ll S

PeﬁﬁOner’s.Address & Phone Number: LTAZ s Wal.”w—i’ ‘ St Pk % Jl?ob\z\ r‘}SLJ“ / A-} '
. : : . . - Mol

r,.-—-—-"‘_—-h—

Ovwner’s Name: /A—L:J(.M j—‘—lﬁ"g(\w;j e | L ?l Z '3 ZC-/__ /09 (f

Owner’s Address & Phone Number: - S cund

Addressof?ropelgty: %%6 ) b&) 7% SP]L %[MJN\} ' H\} L{7L{ O%

Occupant(s) Name(s)

The followmg conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely affected.

2. That the exception is consistent with the intent anid purpose of the housing code and promotes public health,
safety, and general welfare,

Idenp}ﬁr the variance type that you are requesting from the fbllowing list and attach the required inforfnaﬁun.

4 - A. An extension of time-fo complete repairs. {Pem}on type: TV)
s Specify the items that need the extension of tims o complete
L+ Explain why the extension is needed .
L+ Specify the time requested

B. A modification or exception te the Housing Property Mamtenance Code. (Petition type: V‘)
L+ Specify the code teference number you are appaa]mg
s Detsil why you are requesting the variance
L Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting

C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
L+ Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seekmg

. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RY) .
L Detajl the existing variance
“+ Specify the reason the variance is no lenger needed

¥ certify that all information submitted with this request is correct and I have enclosed the $20.00 filing fee. -

ot Lf].

(Wil be assigned by BHQA)

-1V~ 07
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N&me (prinf): a\,\.& \S ,L(:Cﬁ_g R ' ' Pefition Number:

(Please use the reverse side for further explanation and/or request)
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Application for Appeal -

= To The
A Board of Housing Quality Appeals
"~ P.O. Box 100

! K _— Bloomington, IV 47402
' 812-349-3420

(Please wrife a brief narrative in the space provided below. Be specific as fo what you are requesting, the reason(s) or
justification(s) for your request, the amount of time aeeded to bring the property into comphance a8 weﬂ as any
mochﬁcatlons and/or alterations you are suggesting.) -
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uReport § L Page 1 of 2

Case #124370 Delete Case Action

Categoery: Other Date 2011-11-29
Location: 830 W 7TH ST
Status: open

Comment 13(@)&[:{ a %fﬁ;s/t)

Assigned To: Robert Hoole

Referred To: - Q{%}’M

Created By: Katie Endris

T 9ot - I5520ke

History

Date Action Comments

2011- - Opened by Katie

11-23  Endris

2011-  Katie Endris assigned landlord cut out a piece of the ceiling where it was leaking through and

11-23  this case to Robert replaced with plywood, said he would be back to finish repairs but never
Hoole did, now leak is coming through the plywood

Assocciated Issues

2011-11-23 Request

leak in kitchen ceiling
Created by Reported By Contacted Via Respond Via
Katie Endris Fhone

Y
httns://apps.bloomington.in. gov/ureport/tickets/view Ticket. php?ticket_id=4ecd35£3992b... 1 1/29/2011
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

DEC 07 201

John & Elizabeth Jeffries
2822 5. Walnut Street Pike
Bloomington IN 47401

RE: NOTICE OF COMPLAINT INSPECTION

Dear John & Elizabeth Jefines:

On November 29, 2011 a complaint inspection was performed at 830 W. 7th Street. During the
inspection violations of the Bloomington Housing Code were found.

Please correct the violations cited on the enclosed mspection report within fourteen days and call
this office no later tharhEC 2 1 2014 -to schedule the required re-inspection. Our mailing
address and telephone number are listed below.

This directive 1s issued in accordance with Section PM 106.0 of the Housing-Property
Maintenance Code of Bloomington. You have the right to appeal to the Board of Housing
Quality Appeals. If you need more than fourteen to correct the violations,

or if you want to appeal any violation, an appeal form can be found at
www.bloomington.in.gov/hand. If you do not have access to the internet, you may contact
HAND at 812-349-3420 and a form will be provided.

Please remember, it 1s your responsibility to contact the Housing and Neighborhood
Development Department to schedule the required re-inspection. :

Sincerely,

Housing & Neighborhood Development

Encl: Inspection Report

401 N. Morton o G Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
. PO Box 100 Housing Division: (812} 349-3401
Bioomington, IN 47402 www.bloomington.in.gov/hand Fax: (812) 349-3582 “,5




Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cecmplaint Report

3138
OWNERS
Jeffries, John & Elizabeth
2822 S. Walnut Street Pike
Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 830 W 7th ST Number of Units/Structures: 1 / 1
Date Inspected: 11/29/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 4
Inspectors: Robert Hoole Max # of Occupants: 3
Primary Heat Scurce: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: N/A
Number of Stories: 2 Accessory Structure:

VARIANCE

05/30/1991 Granted a variance to the minimum ceiling height recuirement in the
Northwest bedrocom.

The following items are the result of a cornplaint inspection conducted on 11/29/2011. It is your
responsibility to repair these items and to schedule a re-ingpection within fourteen (14) days of the
mailing of this report. Failure to comply with this inspection report will result in this matter being
referred to the City of Bloomington Legal Department. Failure to comply with this complaint
inspection report may result in fines of up to $100.00/day. If you have questions regarding this
report, please contact this office at 349-3420. .

Repair the roof to eliminate leaks in the kitchen. PM-303.7

" Properly repair the damaged kitchen ceiling using methods and materials that match
adjacent surfaces. PM-304.3, PM-102.5

e

401 N. Morton Street

Rentzal Inspections: (812) 349-3420

Bloomington, IN 47404 Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

Trrwere (4% TAO0 IO e o I e v 3 HaAamctno TYHsmotimm- (RTY TAG 2TA0T



City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.,

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

March 2, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-08 |

515 E. 10™ Street

Olympus Properties

Maria McCormick

November 3, 2011 Completed cycle inspection
December 19, 2011 Received application for appeal

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the sidewalks,
walkways and the stairs on the exterior of the building were
deteriorated and causing trip hazards. It was also noted that the
windows has deteriorated glazing compound. The petitioner is
seeking an extension of time for these repairs that coincides with
the compliance deadline of the exterior painting which is
November 3, 2012 so that all the exterior repairs may be done at
one time.

Grant the extension of time for the requested repairs.

Repairs listed above must be completed and re-inspected no later
than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to
the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.

November 3, 2012

Application for Appeal, Cycle Report, Photos

"3
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Application For Appeal
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Property Address: 515 East 10th 5t. Bloomington, IN 47408 (Sassafras Apartment Building)

Page 1 of 2

Petiticner's Name: Olympus Properties

Address: 2620 N Walnut 5t, Suite 1600

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47404

Phone Number: (812}334-8200 E-mail Address: manager@olympusproperties.com

Owner's Name: Stardust Development Group, LLC

Address: 403 East 6th 5t

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47408

Phone Number; 812-334-8200 E-mail Address: manager@olympusproperties.com

Occupants:

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public

heaith, safety, and generai welfare,

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely

affected.

Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition Type: TV)

Reminder:
A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal

completel A completed application has to be submitted
prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be

placed on that menths agendal Petition Number:

(Will be assigned by BHQA) -
Application or the application will not be considered to be / 2 7.:'/ O 357

"y



Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason(s) or justitication(s} for your request, the amount of time needed 1o bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or alterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs, (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extension is needed.
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type; V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing,
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Refief from an adrministration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking,
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detall the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no longer needed.

Olympus Properties is requesting an extension of time for the exterior items listed on the recent Hdusing and
Neighborhood inspection for the GSassafras Apartments located at 515 E 10th St Bloomington.

We request that the first two items on the report.. (currently due for correction by January 20, 2012)
(1. all sidewaik, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shzll be kept in a proper state of repair,
and maintained free from hazardous conditions. PM-302.3... and... 2. Replace all missing and deteriorated {cracked

and peeling) glazing compound on the windows. PM-303.13)

.. be given an extension of time to coincide with the third exterior item on the report... {3. Scrape and paint exterior )
surfaces where paint is peeling or wood s exposed. PM-303.2... currently due for correction November 3, 2012.

We request that all three exterior items be given a deadline of November 3, 2012

wrxerenx SEE ATTACHED INSPECTION REPORT ##x#xssssiss

Signature (Required); _ ~ Z

Name {Print): Rick Krouse, Property Manager, Olympus Properties Date: 12/13/11

Important information regarding this application format:

1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually
(e.g. postal mail).

2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have
entered will not be saved. '

Print Forrﬁ

/1



Housing and Neighborhood Development

DEC 13 201

OWNERS

Stardust Development, Llc
403 E. 6th St
Bloomington, IN 47408

" Prop. Location: 515 E 10th ST
Date Inspected: 11/03/2011
Inspectors: Maria McCormick
Primary Heat Source: Other
Property Zoning: CL
Number of Stories: 2

Amended Cycle Report

2723

Olympus Propérties
2620 N. Walnut Street

* Bloomington, IN 47404

Number of Units/Structures: 5/ 1
Number of Bedrooms: 1 each
Max # of Occupants: 2 each
Foundation Type: Slab

Attic Access: No

Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1966. At that time there

were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

Apt. A —

Living Room 11-10 x 14-4; Kitchen 5-3 x 4-1; Bathroom:

INTERIOR:

No violation noted.

Bedroom 12-4 x §-4:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:

Height: 18 inches
Width: 37 inches

Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 4.62 sq. 1t.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the

emergency egress requirements.

[ AN

401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Fax: (812) 349-3582

www.bloomington.in.goy

Rental Inspections: {812) 349-3420
Neighberbood Division: {812) 349-3421
Housing Division: (812} 349-3401



Apt. B -
Living Room 15-6 x 11-9; Kitchen 5-5 x 4-11. Bathroom:
No violation noted.

Bedroom 12-4 x 8-4:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 18 inches
Width: 37 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 4.62 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. C—
Living Room 15-6 x 11-9; Kitchen 5-5 x 4-11: Bathroom:
No violation noted.

Bedroom 12-4 x 8-4:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 18 inches
Width: 37 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 4.62 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Apt. D —
Living Room 15-6 x 11-9; Kitchen 5-5 x 4-11; Bathroom:
No violation noted. :

Bedroom 12-4 x §-4:
No violation noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 18 inches
Width: 37 inches
Sill Height: 36 inches
Openable Area: 4.62 sq. ft.
Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no vielation of the
emergency egress requirements.

20f3
121



Common Hallway —
Mechanical Closet: -
Temperature/pressure relief (TPR) valve discharge tubes:
¢ shall not be reduced in size from the valve outlet
e shall be rigid galvanized, rigid copper, or any CPVC pipe
o shall not have a threaded discharge end
e drain by gravity
¢ shall have a minimum 17 air gap where discharging into a sanitary drain, or an
approved air break

o shall extend to within 6" of floor.
PM-505.4

EXTERIOR:

All sidewalks, walkways, stairs, driveways, parking spaces and similar areas shall be kept
in a proper state of repair, and maintained free from hazardous conditions. PM-302.3

Replace all missing and deteriorated (cracked and peeling) glazing compound on the
windows. PM-303.13

Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood 1s exposed. PM-303.2
(This item only has a compliance deadline of November 3, 2012.)

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC

16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)

3 of 3
|22






City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:
Petition Type:
Petition Number:
Address:
Petitioner:
Inspector:

Staff Report:

Staif recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

March 2, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.

12-TV-12

1130 W. 6" Street

Nall/Holtz Property LLC

Maria McCormick/John Hewett

November 3, 2011 Completed cycle inspection

January 4, 2012 Completed re-inspection

January 4, 2012 Received Application for Appeal

During the cycle inspection it was noted that the window jambs on
the south window of the living room needed re-painting. The
petitioner is seeking an extension of time to complete this work
because the tenants have put up plastic to seal the windows for the
winter.

Grant the extension of time for the requested repairs.

Repairs listed above must be completed and re-inspected no later
than the deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to
the City of Bloomington Legal Department for further action
including the possibility of fines.

April 1, 2012

Application for Appeal, Cycle Report

12y



Apphcatwn for Appeal
To The - ‘ i |
Board of Housing Qualify Appeals .
P.0. Box 100 - ECEIVIED
Bloomington, IN 47402 S A
812-349-3420. SR

.E"eﬁtmnersNan.le 7 \\Jﬂ / ‘('Z/ ?f() OQF’)’W

-
BY. O —

e sitr s st A Tleacsnt \A@e 2& N 40/

Owaer's Name: MJ{ | ) HUH?, /%0 e | -
»dgnersAddress&PhoneNumber 410 ?W;a& ?\c)fx@ 2& #140]
130 W LM ‘%Io@mm Joo I

Oc:cupant(s') Name(s)'.

The followmg conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:
1. That the value of the afea about the property to which the exception is to apply wili not be adversely affected.
2. That the exception is consistent with the intent atid purpose of the housing eode and promotes public health,

safety, }nd general wellare.

Identiff the variance type that you ave requesting from the fo]lomng list and attach the reqnired mformahon

) ™ A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petmon type: TV)
/ " Specify the items fhat nesd the extension of time to complcte
L+ Bxplain why the extension is needed -
Y+  Specify the time requested
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Pefition type: V)
L+  Specify the code teference number you are appealmg
I+ Detajl why you are requesting the variance
L+ Specify the modifications and or aiterations you are suggestiog
C Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA}
"L Specify the decisign-beifig gppealed and the reliei you are scekmg
D. Rescind 2 variance. (Petltwn typ#: RY) .
Y+  Detail the existing varigice
s Specify the reason thy/variance is no Jonger peeded

7 ,
I certify that all informatioy submitt with this request is correct and I have enclosed the §20.00 filing fee. -

Signature: (Will be assigned by BHQA)

U wa Ul |tV

{Pleass use the reverse side for further explanation and/or requast)




Application for Appeal -
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, TN 47402
812-349-3420

(Please write 2 brief narrative in the space provided below. Be specific as to what you are requesting, the reason(s) or
justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the propcrty mto comphancs as wsll as any
riiodifications and/or alterations you are suggesting,) -

P/AS\L'C/ i ASQ)WL!W\ wha s ulO

O owe i b ol 4 Pt S t./tok,

SXMO @% J(v”\W\J

/Y

126



2%

R

City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
1126

OWNERS
Nall, Gretchen
410 Pleasant Ridge Road
Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 1130 W 6th ST Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 11/03/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 2
Inspectors: Maria McCormick Max # of Occupants: 3
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Crawl Space
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: Yes ‘
Number of Stories: 1 Accessory Structure: None

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate that this structure was built in 1899. At that time there
were no minimum requirements for emergency egress.

INTERIOR:
Living Room 15-4 x 15-2: :
e/ Scrape and paint the interior of the window jambs on the south window. PM-303.2 & PM-

B\-" 304.3

Dining Room 13-5 x 15-3:
No violation noted.

Kitchen 12-1 x 10-6: :
All fire extingnishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall
be kept. Metal head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not
more than one (1) year and shall have a tag or label securely attached that indicates the
month and year the maintenance was performed as well as the identity of the
person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be recharged every
six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
replaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

401 N. Morton Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
PO Box 100 Housing Division: (812) 349-3401
Bloomingtan, (N 47402 www.bloomingten.in.gov/hand Fax: (812)349-3582

127



West Bedroom 14-6 x 12-0;
No violation noted.

This room has a door to the exterior for egress.

Hallway: Bathroom:
No violation noted.

Furnace Closet:
Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation.
Documentation’ from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and
encouraged. Servicing shall include a test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon

/ monoxide are as follows:
Destired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
\ Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1

Fast Bedroom 12-0 x 14-2:
No violation noted.

"This room has a door to the exterior for egress.

EXTERIOR:

C/(Repaxr or replace the crawlspace entry cover on the east side of the house in a manner that
s reasonably weather tight and excludes the entrance of rodents. PM-303.6

¢ Scrape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed. PM-303.2
(This item only has a compliance deadline of November 3, 2012.)

OTHER REQUIREMENTS:

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be
prov1ded to this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection
or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

20f3 179



OTHER REQUIREMENTS CONTINUED:

Required documentation: _
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to
occur within ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The owner or his agent and the
tenant shall at that time jointly complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by
all parties to the tenancy agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage list shail be

¢ retained by all parties and shall be deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of
the Inventory & Damage List must be provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector

ithin 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will be levied. BM(C16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or hus agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bloomington
H.AN.D.
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time
Meeting Date: March 2, 2012
Petition Type: An extension of time to complete repairs.

Petition Number: 12-TV-14

Address: 415 - 417 E. 10™ St.

Petitioner: 10 -29 LL.C

Inspector: Norman Mosier

Staff Report: July 22, 2011 — Conducted Cycle Inspection

October 11, 2011 — Conducted Re-inspection
November 11, 2011 — Sent Amended Report
January 11, 2012 — Received BHQA Appeal

It was discovered after the current cycle inspection report that the upstairs bedroom in unit 415
was divided prior to that inspection from the previous cycle inspection. Petitioner is requesting

an extension of time to remove the wall dividing the bedrooms, therefore returning the unit from
a 4 bedroom unit to a 3 bedroom unit.

Staff recommendation: Grant the request

Conditions: All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

Compliance Deadline: May 21, 2012

Attachments: Cycle Report, Amended Cycle Report, BHQA Appeal, Petitioner’s Letter

1320
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Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420
hand@bloomington.in.gov

Application For Appeal
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O.Box 100

Property Address: 415 East 10th Street

Petitioner's Name: 10-29LLC

Address: PO Box 5543

City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47407

Phone Number: (812)327-5331 E-mail Address: leffébigiOrentals.com

Owner's Name: 10-29LLC

Address: PO Box 5543
City: Bloomington State: Indiana Zip Code: 47407
Phone Number: same E-mail Address: same.as above
Occupants:
I - . _

The following conditions must be found in each case in order for the Board to consider the request:

1. That the exception is consistent with the intent and purpose of the housing code and promotes public
health, safety, and general welfare. :

2. That the value of the area about the property to which the exception is to apply will not be adversely
affected. '

T
Identify the variance type that you are requesting from the following drop down menu:

Variance Type: An extension of time to complete repairs. {Petition Type: TV}

Reminder: : ! . .

A $20.00 filing fee must be submitted with the Appeal (Will be assigned by BHQA)
Application or the application will not be considered to be

complete! A completed application has to be submitted - / 2 - Tl/" f L/

prior to the meeting application deadline in order to be .

placed on that months agenda! Petition Number:




Page 2 of 2

In the space provided below please write a brief narrative regarding your request. Be specific as to what you are
requesting, the reason{s) or justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into
compliance, as well as any modifications and/or afterations you are suggesting. The following information must be
included dependent upon the type of variance you are requesting:
A. An extension of time to complete repairs. (Petition type: TV)
1. Specify the items that need the extension of time to complete.
2. Explain why the extenslon is needed,
3. Specify the time requested.
B. A modification or exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. {Petition type: V)
1. Specify the code reference number you are appealing.
2. Detail why you are requesting the variance.
3. Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting.
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
1. Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are seeking.
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV)
1. Detail the existing variance.
2. Specify the reason the variance is no fonger needed.

1) Remove of doors and wall located on the upper level of 415 East 10th Street property 2} The work to be
completed will require the current tenants to vacate the property for a small period of time. Work will be dirty and
dusty and | do not want the tenants belongings to be damaged. 3) Work can be completed by May 21,2012

'y

Date: 1/10/12

Signature (Required): @7

Name (Print): Jeff Brawley

Important information regarding this apF[Iication format:
1. This form is designed to be filled out electronically, printed, then returned/submitted manually

{e.q. postal mail).
2. This document may be saved on your computer for future use, however, any data that you have

entered will not be saved.

Print Form
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City of Bloomington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

AMENDED

CYCLE REPORT

1170

OWNERS
10-29 Llc
Po Box 5543
Bloomington, IN 47401
AGENT
Indiana Property Development Corp.
P.0O. Box 5543
Bloomington, IN 47401
Prop. Location: 415-417 E 10th St. Number of Units/Structures: 3 / 1
Date Inspected: 07/22/2011 Number of Bedrooms: 2 2br.; 1 4br.
Inspectors: Norman Mosier Max # of Occupants: 2 - 2br unit/4 - 4br unit
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RM Attic Access: No
Number of Stories; 2 Accessory Structure: None

VARIANCE

12/09/1982 Granted a variance to the egress requirements for both bedrooms in Apt. #3.
08/18/1976 Granted a variance for a special exception to Sections H 421.0 and H 431.0 of the
Housing Code, regarding a window in the front north Apt. 2 and the ceiling height in Apt. 3.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1960.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

NOTE: Water was turned off at time of cycle inspection, will check at re-inspection.

401 N, Morton St City Hallio Rental Inspections: (812) 349-3420
PO Box 100 Housing Division: (812) 349-3401

Bloomington, IN 47402 www.bloomington.in.gov/hand Fax: (812} 349-3582

(33
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The unit, 415 E. 10" St. has 3 approved sleeping rooms. During the cycle inspection,
conditions were noted that indicate that this property may be in violation of Bloomington
Municipal Code Title 20 with regard to sleeping rooms and density. This unit needs to be
brought into compliance with Title 20 within sixty (60) days from the date of this inspection
to avoid possible legal action by the City of Bloomington Legal Department. The Cify's
Planning Department will be the Department which decides whether or not a violation of Title
20 has occurred and whether or not any violation of Title 20 has been remedied, For more
information, please contact the Planning Department at 349-3423. Please note that the City of
Bloomington Housing and Neighborhood Development Department will not issue a residential
rental occupancy permit for any property that is not compliance with Title 20 of the Bloomington
Municipal Code.

INTERIOR:
UNIT 415
Kitchen:
Service the expired fire extinguisher. PM-704.3

Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired 1t must
be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. PM-304.1

Living Room 16 x 11:
No vielations noted.

Laundry Closet:
No violations noted.

S Entryway:
Interior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,

wall paper torn off. PM-304.3

NW Bedroom ]2 x 12:
Repair the door to latch properly. PM-304.6

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900
Height: 29.5 inches
Width: 23 inches
Sill Height: 22 inches
Openable Area: 4.71 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
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Study:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
- Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. PM-304.6

- Repair the exterior door to open as intended, catches on threshold. PM-303.15
SW Bedroom12 x 11: :

C Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.

PM-704.1
/w Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
e between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling, Tf ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4

inches from the wall. PM-704.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900
Height: 29.5 inches
Width: 35 inches
Sill Height: 22 inches
Openable Area: 7.17 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements,

UPSTAIRS
Stairwav/Hallwav:

Secure the handrail o it is capable of withstanding normally imposed loads.
PM-304.5 (interior)

S Bedroom 13-11 x 10:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. ~ 1900
Height: 33.5 inches
Width: 26 inches
Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 6.05 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Bath:
Q Repair the door to latch properly. PM-304.6
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N Bedroom 13-11 x 10-8:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. — 1900
Height: 33.5 inches
Width: 26 inches
Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 6.05 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no viclation of the
emergency egress requirements.

UNIT 417

Entryway:
No violations noted.

Laundry Closet:
No violations noted.

Furnace Closet:
Install the missing air filter. PM-605.1

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Kitchen:
Service the expired fire extinguisher. PM-704.3

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won’t trip. PM-605.1

Living Room 15x 11-8:;
No violations noted.

N Bedroom 10-5 x 12-6:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Slider: Const. Yr. — 1900
Height: 9.5 inches
Width: 10.5 inches
Sill Height: 63.5 inches
Openable Area: .69 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)
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S Bedroom 12-3 x 7-10:
s Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an
o ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI

receptacle. PM-605.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl Hung pop out: Const. Yr. — 1900
Height: 33.5 inches
Width: 26 inches
Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 6.05 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with'a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)

UPSTAIRS
Stairway:
Repair the door to latch at the top of the stairway, missing striker plate. PM-304.6

<
] .
(_ Replace the missing closing device on the entry storm door. PM-303.15

Kitchen:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. PM-304.6

Seal the shower at the floor. PM-304.1

Living Room 15 x 11-8:
Secure the loose receptacle on the east wall, in floor, adjacent to the counter. PM-605.1

AN ANEAN

N Bedroom 12-6 x 10-5:

C Repair the door to latch properly, missing striker plate. PM-304.6
< Repair the hole in the door. PM-304.6

('\.

o Install the missing cover plate on the light switch. PM-605.1

4

Tighten the loose receptacle on the east wall. PM-605.1



NE Bedroom 12-6 x 10-5: (Continued)
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop cut: Const. Yr. — 1900
Height: 16 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 40.25 inches
Openable Area: 3.33 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)

S Bedroom [2-3 x 7-10:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr, — 1900
Height: 16 inches
Width: 30 inches
~ Sill Height: 40.25 inches
Openable Area: 3.33 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)

BASEMENT
C Terminate all loose wiring in NW corner of basement, adjacent to old fuse box and
- electrical service panel. PM-605.1
< Secure the loose receptacle to structure for sump pump. PM-605.1
Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
C between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. PM-704.1
C Reconnect the duct work at south wall. PM-607.1
a Connect the dryer exhaust so that it vents to the exterior of the building envelope, west wall.
— PM-403.5
C Properly secure all support posts at the top and bottom to eliminate the possibility of

movement. PM-304.2
EXTERIOR:

C Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance, NE corner of
structure. PM-302.4.1
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Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7

Properly reconnect all gutters/downspouts in a manner that reasoﬁably directs water away from the
structure, NW corner. PM-303.7

Serape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed, window siltls, west
window @ flower box, and west bedroom for unit 417 upper level. PM-303.2

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and

the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)
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City of Bloommgton
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report

1170

10-29 LLC
PO BOX 5543
BLOOMINGTON, IN 47401

INDIANA PROPERTY DEVELOPMENT CORP.
P.0O. BOX 5543
BLOOMINGTON IN 47401

Prop. Location: 415-417 E 10TH ST Number of Units/Structures: 3 / 1

Date Inspected: 07/22/2011
Inspectors: Norman Mosier
Primary Heat Source: Gas
Property Zoning: RM
Number of Stories: 2

Number of Bedrooms: 2 (Eﬁ A
Max # of Occupants: 4 & 5 f‘f o
Foundation Type: Basement

Attic Access: No

Accessory Structure: None

VARIANCE

12/09/1982 Granted a variance to the egress requirements for both bedrooms in Apt. #3.
08/18/1976 Granted a variance for a special exception to Sections H 421.0 and H 431.0 of the
Housing Code, regarding a window in the front north Apt. 2 and the ceiling height in Apt. 3.

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1900.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.

NOTE: Water was turned off at time of cycle inspection, will check at re-inspection.

INTERIOR:=
UNIT 415
Kitchen:
C Service the expired fire extinguisher. PM-704.3
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401 N. Morton Street
Bloomington, IN 47404
Yax: (812) 349-3582

Rental Tnspections: (812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421

www.bloomington.in.gov Housing Division: (§12) 349-34(1
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Replace the missing smoke detector. If the missing smoke detector was hard wired it must
be replaced with a hard wired model. PM-704.1

Bathroom:
Seal edge of floor covering adjacent to bathtub. PM-304.1

Living Room 16 x 11
No violations noted.

Laundry Closet:
No violations noted.

S Entryway:
Tnterior walls shall be free of holes, cracks, peeling paint and deteriorated drywall/plaster,

wall paper tom off. PM-304.3

NW Bedroom 12 x 12:
Repair the door to latch properly. PM-304.6

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900
Height: 29.5 inches
Width: 23 inches
Sill Height: 22 inches
Openable Area: 4.71 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Study:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Repair the door to fit the door jamb and to latch properly. PM-304.6

Repair the exterior door to open as intended, catches on threshold. PM-303.15

SW Bedroom!?2 x 11:

Repair or replace existing smoke detector in a manner so that it functions as intended.
PM-704.1

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. PM-704.1




UPSTAIRS

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. - 1900

Height: 29.5 inches
Width: 35 inches

Siil Height: 22 inches
Openable Area: 7.17 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Stairway/Hallway:

C

Secure the handrail so it is capable of withstanding normeally imposed loads.
PM-304.5 (interior)

S Bedroom 13-11 x 10:

Bath:

C

No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. — 1900

Height: 33.5 inches
Width: 26 inches

Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 6.05 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the’

emergency egress requirements.

Repair the door to latch properly. PM-304.6

N Bedroom 13-11 x 10-8:

UNIT 417
Entryway:
No violations noted.

No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. — 1900

Height: 33.5 inches
Width: 26 inches

Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 6.05 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements. ‘
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Laundry Closet:
No violations noted.

Fumace Closet:
Install the missing air filter. PM-603.1

Bathroom:
No violations noted.

Kitchen:
Service the expired fire extinguisher. PM-704.3

Replace the defective GFCI receptacle, won’t trip. PM-605.1

Living Room 15 x 11-8:
No violations noted.

N Bedroom 10-5 x 12-6:
No violations noted.

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Slider: Const. Yr. — 1900
Height: 9.5 inches
 Width: 10.5 inches
Sill Height: 63.5 inches
Openable Area: .69 sq. It.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)

S Bedroom 12-3 x 7-10:
Properly ground the electrical receptacle on the north wall. If the receptacle is on an
ungrounded system, it is acceptable to install a 2-pole, ungrounded receptacle, or a GFCI
receptacle. PM-605.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl Hung pop out: Const. Yr. — 1900
Height: 33.5 inches
Width: 26 inches
Sill Height: 34 inches
Openable Area: 6.05 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)
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UPSTAIRS
Stairway:

Repair the door to latch at the top of the stairway, missing striker plate. PM-304.6
Replace the missing closing device on the entry storm door. PM-303.15

Kitchen:
No violations noted.

Bathroom:
Repair the door to latch properly. PM-304.6

Seal the shower at the floor. PM-304.1

Living Room 15 x 11-8:
Secure the loose receptacle on the east wall, in floor, adjacent to the counter. PM-605.1

N Bedroom 12-6 x 10-5:
Repair the door to latch properly, missing striker plate. PM-304.6

Repair the hole in the door. PM-304.6
Install the missing cover plate on the light switch. PM-605.1
Tighten the loose receptacle on the east wall. PM-605.1

Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. — 1900
Height: 16 inches '
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 40.25 inches
Openable Area: 3.33 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)
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S Bedroom 12-3 x 7-10:
Existing Egress Window Measurements: Dbl hung pop out: Const. Yr. — 1900
Height: 16 inches
Width: 30 inches
Sill Height: 40.25 inches
Openable Area: 3.33 sq. ft.

At the time this structure was built, there were no code requirements for emergency egress for a
sleeping room. The Housing & Neighborhood Development Department strongly recommends that
the sleeping room egress windows be modified or replaced with a larger window to aid in
emergency escape. BMC-16.04.040 (b)

BASEMENT
Terminate all loose wiring in NW corner of basement, adjacent to old fuse box and
electrical service panel. PM-605.1

Secure the loose receptacle to structure for sump pump. PM-605.1

Install a smoke detector in an approved location. If wall mounted, it shall be located
between 6 and 12 inches from the ceiling. If ceiling mounted, it shall be located at least 4
inches from the wall. PM-704.1

Reconnect the duct work at south wall. PM-607.1

Connect the dryer exhaust so that it vents to the exterior of the building envelope, west wall.
PM-403.5

Properly secure all support posts at the fop and bottom to eliminate the possibility of
movement. PM-304.2

EXTERIOR:
Trim all tree branches away from the siding and roofline to maintain a 3’ clearance, NE comer of
structure. PM-302.4.1

Clean debris from the roof, gutters and downspouts. PM-303.7

C Properly reconnect all gutters/downspouts in a manner that reasonably directs water away from the
~ structure, NW corner. PM-303.7

Q Serape and paint exterior surfaces where paint is peeling or wood is exposed, window sills, west
: window (@ flower box, and west bedroom for unit 417 upper level. PM-303.2

45




When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC
16.12.080 (b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an
accessible location inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and
the expiration date of the permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)




City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

During the Cycle Inspection a dead tree in the front yard was cited. The tree had not been
removed in time for the re-inspection. The owner appealed for an extension of time to preserve

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

March 2, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.

12-TV-16

1624 E 3" Street

Kunga Norbu

John Hewett

October 11, 2011
October 24, 2011
January 18, 2012
January 18, 2012

Cycle Inspection
Report sent
Re-inspection
Received appeal.

his 5 year permit. The tree has now been removed.

Staff recommendation:

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the

Grant the extension.

possibility of fines.

March 3, 2012

Cycle Report, Appeal letter



City of Bloomington

H.AN.D.

Meeting Date:

Petition Type:

Petition Number:

Address:
Petitioner:

Inspector:

Staff Report:

Board of Housing Quality Appeals
Staff Report: Petition for Extension of Time

February 15, 2012

An extension of time to complete repairs.
12-TV-16

1624 £ 3™ Street

Kunga Norbu

John Hewett

October 11, 2011 Cycle Inspection
October 24, 2011 Report sent
January 18, 2012 Re-inspection
January 18,2012 Received appeal.

During the Cycle Inspection a dead tree in the front yard was cited. The tree had not been
removed in time for the re-inspection. The owner appealed for an extension of time to preserve
his 5 year permit. The tree has now been removed.

Staff recommendation: Grant the extension.

Conditions:

Compliance Deadline:

Attachments:

All repairs must be completed and re-inspected no later than the
deadline stated below, or this case will be turned over to the City
of Bloomington Legal Department for further action including the
possibility of fines.

February 16, 2012

Cycle Report, Appeal letter
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Ap phcatlon for Appeal
To The
RBoard of Housing Quality Appeals
P.O. Box 100
Bloomington, IN 47402
812-349-3420

Petitioner’s Name: KUfLﬂCx CT' NoRBU.

Petitioner’s Address&PhoneNumber ?.O &OX 3231 ‘Lﬂ mD 812’5’5@”8082 _

N A ’ .’.x,L; o v . I ,f\ ) W
Owner’s Name: __ ‘A,UAQ C( MO@B u
. EE R Sl . , Gern i T P WL et
: . SRR "'t*'*’ R LR S
. R +
Owner’s Address & Phone Number: ‘SML A—@O \IC g
LY L [ e -aub w f o T, s
S N I A v Fong k)
d 0 : _ ! o
Address of Property: b2y c 5r 9 l
\v’a-;,ﬁ '\-': P ‘1"‘-.-"i=. . A ., va ‘ 1. foirox L . . v
o ﬂ«““‘." ST PR T S U T L IS U0 6 S AR RS WL o
Occupant(s) Name(s) _ s
The follomng cnndmons must be found in each case in arder £0r the Board to c0n51der the request- R

1. That the value of the area about the property (o which the exception is to apply will not be adversely aifected. ‘
2. That the Bxcéptivd is consistpnt with thc infent aud PUTPOSEt Of the; housmg c?ds and: pramot&s publ;c health Ayt
safety, and general welfare. . e

Idehfify the variance type that you are requesting from the f_bllowing list and .gl‘_tta}th the-yequired, i;jfar‘maﬁbni‘, -

V-.

A. An extension of timeto complete repairs. (Peﬁﬁon type: TV)
'+ Specify fhe items that need the extension of fime to complctc
L Explain why the extension is needed .
—  Specify the time requested
B. A modification er exception to the Housing Property Maintenance Code. (Petition type: V)
L+ Specify the cods feference number you are appaalmg
L+  Detail why you are requesting the variznce
. L+  Specify the modifications and or alterations you are suggesting
C. Relief from an administration decision. (Petition type: AA)
) "L+ Specify the decision being appealed and the relief you are Se;eklllg
D. Rescind a variance. (Petition type: RV} .
L+ Detajl the existing veriance
+ Specify the reason the variapce is.no longer needed

1

¥ certify that all information submitted with this request is eorrect and I have enclosed the $20.00 filing fee. -

Signature: - M/\ , | R (Wili be assigned by BHQA)

| - . 12-TV= 16
e o .. : .
Name (print): KU(LE)Q@)‘ MOQ@U . Petiion Numb_e; - R

(Please use the reverse side for further explanation and/or request)

\\/ —',%




Application for Appeal -
To The
Board of Housing Quality Appeals
P.0. Box 100
Bloomington, 1N 47402
812-349-3420

(Please write a brief narrafive in the space proviced below. Be spsczflc as-to what O are: rsquasﬂﬂg the reason(s) or
justification(s) for your request, the amount of time needed to bring the property into comphancc .a8 Well ag any
" mcdlﬁcatmns and/or alteratlons youare suggcstmg)

l%KIUK %/ Q BOo’[M %we C%kﬂstm]
Lﬂf TREC WAS 50che o Le ’ral(o/\ cﬁowf\ *a?ue 1LD M uPafLof

v\_.

MY Hee quq coold MOT qe["ro r-l- IM asl(:nq 6(51300(@,]

C%Icnsm/\ + do ot wend Jro [boae Mq Bvﬂwfi OC—CU?cﬂf_“j
?eﬂm'l' on vH. He l/nas apolgieed B¢ No-f’qa%vzg ri—cloqe o
has a,esurgo“t me M—FH«Q hce woo\d Le Yalow cace ch

wﬂfﬂm He 20 c&cwlﬁ |

Signature: M - | lDa’fﬁ1 Jmlfj l%n’/rz-» R -.f‘ .

(5¢



City 0 Blooington
Housing and Neighborhood Development

Cycle Report
8354

OWNERS
Norbu, Kunga G.
Po Box 3251
Bloomington, IN 47402
Prop. Location: 1624 E 3rd ST  Number of Units/Structures: 1/ 1
Date Inspected: 10/11/2011 " Number of Bedrooms: 3
Inspectors: John Hewett - Max # of Occupants: 3
Primary Heat Source: Gas Foundation Type: Basement
Property Zoning: RC Attic Access: No
Number of Stories: 1 ‘ Accessory Structure:

Monroe County Assessor’s records indicate this structure was built in 1922.
There were no requirements for emergency egress at the time of construction.
d Q\()/ _ Interior
Living room
21-6x12-7
., Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. PM-
303.13.2 ‘ ‘

\\;\%

Dining room
10-0 x 13-4

L Every window shall be capable of being easily opened and held in position by its own hardware. PM-
303.13.2

Kitchen
10-11x9-8 _ ‘
eplace the missing protective cover for the light fixture. PM-605.1

All fire extinguishers must be inspected every 30 days and a record of that inspection shall be kept. Metal
head extinguishers shall be subjected to maintenance at intervals of not more than one (1) year and shall -

C/bave a tag or label securely attached that indicates the month and year the maintenance was performed as
well as the identity of the person/company performing the service. Metal head extinguishers must be’
recharged every six years and hydro-tested every 12 years per NFPA-10. Plastic head extinguishers must be
repiaced every 12 years per NFPA-10. PM-704.3

Nook
I51

01 N. Morton Street
Jdoomington, IN 47404

P

Rental Inspections: {812) 349-3420
Neighborhood Division: (812) 349-3421
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AW
\ 5-0 x 6-0
No violations noted.

NW bedroom
10-6 x 11-0
Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 25.5 inches
Width: 33 inches
Sill Height: 24 inches
Openable Area: 5.8 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is ro violation of the
emergency egress requirements.
Bathroom
C}epair/ replace the cracked tiles in the floor. PM-304.4

SW bedroom
13-§x11-2
The window measurements are the same as noted above.

Basement
Mechanical room .
Q/ Seal the dryer vent opening. PM-403.5

Thoroughly clean and service the furnace, inspect and test shut off valves for proper operation. Documentation
from a professional HVAC contractor for this service is acceptable and encouraged. Servicing shall include a
test for carbon monoxide. Acceptable levels of carbon monoxide are as follows:

| Desired level: 0 parts per million (ppm)
s L \;\ Acceptable level in a living space: 9 ppm
'\’EJ v ©+ Maximum concentration for flue products: 50 ppm
PM-603.1
Bedroom
8-9 x19-5

Existing Egress Window Measurements:
Height: 23.25 inches’
Width: 33.25 inches
Sill Height: 23.5 inches
Openable Area: 5.36 sq. ft.

Note: These measurements are for reference only. There is no violation of the
emergency egress requirements.

Family room
20-5 x 18-2
Q/ Repair the broken north window (s). PM-303.13

Extertor
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Remove the large dead tree in the front (north) yard. All frees on the premises shalf be in good health and
pose no danger to persons or building. PM-302.4.1

QOther requirements

Required documentation:

A completed copy of the Tenants and Owners Rights and Responsibilities Summary must be provided to
this office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a $25.00 fine will
be levied. BMC 16.12.050 (d)

Required documentation:
The owner or his agent shall contact the tenant and arrange a joint inspection of the premises to occur within
ten days of the tenant’s occupancy of the rental unit. The awner or his agent and the tenant shall at that time

Qjoinﬂy complete an inventory and damage list, and this shall be signed by all parties to the tenancy

- agreement. Duplicate copies of the inventory and damage fist shall be retained by all parties and shall be

deemed a part of the tenancy agreement. A completed copy of the Inventory & Damage List must be
provided to the office or reviewed with the inspector within 60 days of the date of the inspection or a
$25.00 fine will be levied. BMC16.12.040

When issued, a copy of the new Rental Occupancy Permit shall be posted as required by BMC 16.12.080
(b): All rental units shall be required to have a current occupancy permit displayed in an accessible location
inside the unit. The permit shall contain the name of the owner or his agent and the expiration date of the

permit. BMC 16.12.080 (b)




